
In The Matter Of:
Delaware Department of Education

Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting

October 16, 2018

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.

1330 King Street

Wilmington, DE   19801

email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com

phone:  302-655-0477, fax:  302-655-0497

Original File In Re Great Oaks Charter School  10-16-2018.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



1

 
 
 
 
 

       DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
                PUBLIC MEETING
          GREAT OAKS CHARTER SCHOOL
 
 
 
 
 
 
             Public Meeting of the Department
 
  of Education, taken pursuant to notice at
 
  the Carvel State Office Building, 820 North
 
  French Street, Second Floor Auditorium,
 
  beginning at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday,
 
  October 16, 2018, before Jennifer M. Guy,
 
  Registered Professional Reporter and Notary
 
  Public.
 
 
 
  APPEARANCES:
 
          CATHERINE T. HICKEY, ESQ.
          DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
             820 North French Street
             Wilmington, Delaware  19801
 
 
          JOHN CARWELL
          CHARTER OFFICE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
 
 
          WALI W. RUSHDAN, II, ESQ.
          STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER
 



2

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Once again, good
  
 2   evening.  I declare this public hearing to
  
 3   be open.  My name is John Carwell; I'm an
  
 4   education associate in the Charter School
  
 5   Office at the Delaware Department of
  
 6   Education.  I've been appointed by the
  
 7   secretary of education to conduct this
  
 8   public hearing.
  
 9               The Great Oaks Charter School
  
10   has filed an application to renew its
  
11   charter for a five-year term.  As is
  
12   required by law, the matter was referred to
  
13   the Charter School Accountability Committee
  
14   for investigation and report.  This joint
  
15   public hearing is being held by the
  
16   Department of Education and the State Board
  
17   of Education, and I'll pause to allow the
  
18   folks here to introduce themselves.
  
19               MS. HICKEY:  Good evening.  My
  
20   name is Catherine Hickey; I'm a deputy
  
21   attorney general with the Delaware
  
22   Department of Justice, and I am here this
  
23   evening as counsel to the hearing officer.
  
24               MR. RUSHDAN:  Hi.  Good evening,



3

  

 1   everyone.  Wali Rushdan with the State Board
  
 2   of Education as the resident of the City of
  
 3   Wilmington.
  
 4               MR. CARWELL:  I would like the
  
 5   record to reflect that the notice of the
  
 6   time, date, and place of today's public
  
 7   hearing was published in the News Journal
  
 8   and the Delaware State News on September 20,
  
 9   2018.  In addition, notice was posted at the
  
10   charter school accountability committee's
  
11   official place of business on the Delaware
  
12   Department of Education's official website,
  
13   and on the state public meeting calendar on
  
14   the state's official website.  Further, the
  
15   Great Oaks Charter School was personally
  
16   notified of the time, date, and place of
  
17   today's public hearing on September 10,
  
18   2018.
  
19               A court reporter is present so
  
20   that a record of the hearing can be made.
  
21   It will be necessary for each speaker to
  
22   clearly identify his or herself before
  
23   beginning to speak so that the court
  
24   reporter will be able to note who you are.



4

  

 1               The record of this hearing will
  
 2   be provided to the Secretary of Education
  
 3   and members of the State Board of Education
  
 4   together with any written or electronic
  
 5   comments received during the course of the
  
 6   renewal decision process.  And to date, we
  
 7   have not received any comments pertaining to
  
 8   this renewal application.
  
 9               We will proceed in the following
  
10   manner: First we will hear from any
  
11   representatives of the charter school who
  
12   wish to comment on the renewal application,
  
13   then we will take comments from anyone else
  
14   who desires to speak.  There are sign-up
  
15   sheets at the front of the room for anyone
  
16   who has come in who has not signed in.
  
17   There's a column if you desire to speak.
  
18   Check that column if you desire to speak,
  
19   but we would like everyone to sign in.  I'll
  
20   pause just to make sure everyone is signed
  
21   in.
  
22               I intend to be as liberal as
  
23   time and reason allow in accepting comments.
  
24   However, I do reserve the right to limit



5

  

 1   comment if it is purely repetitive or
  
 2   cumulative.  And we will impose a limit of
  
 3   five minutes for each speaker.
  
 4               MS. HICKEY:  I am the
  
 5   timekeeper.  I will hold this up with the
  
 6   three minutes and I'll hold one up at one
  
 7   minute, and when your five minutes is up, my
  
 8   phone will buzz.
  
 9               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  So at
  
10   this point, I will accept comments from
  
11   representatives of the charter school.
  
12   Please introduce yourself.
  
13               MR. LANGDON:  I will; thank you.
  
14               Good evening.  My name is Geoff
  
15   Langdon; I'm the treasurer of the board of
  
16   directors and one of the founding members of
  
17   the Great Oaks Charter School.
  
18               The staff will be making a
  
19   number of comments concerning rigor, ELA
  
20   scores, teacher development, so on and so
  
21   forth.
  
22               What I would like to say on
  
23   behalf of the board of directors and myself
  
24   is that this has been a professional honor,



6

  

 1   probably the best professional result that I
  
 2   have experienced in my career working with
  
 3   this staff and these families, watching
  
 4   children grow from day to day.  There can be
  
 5   no denial.  We can go through statistics and
  
 6   test scores, and we will do that, and we're
  
 7   proud of the results that we have.  But the
  
 8   thing that's missed I think sometimes in
  
 9   that is looking at the personal development
  
10   of our students.  There could be no denial
  
11   that after three or four years at Great
  
12   Oaks, so our kids have grown far greater
  
13   than any test score could possibly show.
  
14               I think we have the best staff
  
15   of people.  It's certainly not unusual when
  
16   I go to the school to see a staff member on
  
17   their knees talking with the student,
  
18   working them through whatever issues they
  
19   have.  For me, I'm probably the happiest
  
20   person in Delaware because I have a front
  
21   row seat to watching something truly
  
22   special.
  
23               On behalf of the board of
  
24   directors, speaking for them, we, if



7

  

 1   renewed, we give our commitment to see that
  
 2   what we started, we will complete, and that
  
 3   we will see these children on to a better
  
 4   life.  Thank you.
  
 5               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, sir.
  
 6               MS. JOHNSON:  Good evening.  I
  
 7   am Kia Johnson, the executive director of
  
 8   Great Oaks Charter School in Wilmington.
  
 9   I'd first like to thank the committee for
  
10   the opportunity to address you this evening,
  
11   and many thanks to the department for their
  
12   continued support since we opened our doors
  
13   in 2015.
  
14               This is a very inspiring and
  
15   exciting moment for us.  2015, we opened our
  
16   doors with 200 6th graders, and today, we
  
17   serve 441 students in grades 6 through 9,
  
18   and have had the awesome opportunity to
  
19   really, really launch our kids onto the path
  
20   of college success.  And very humbly, are
  
21   asking for the opportunity to be able to
  
22   continue that journey.
  
23               It has not been a journey
  
24   without some challenges, and I think taking



8

  

 1   our students in that 6th grade and seeing
  
 2   the amount of deficit that some of them have
  
 3   come to us with and the amount of intense
  
 4   supports and resources that they need to be
  
 5   able to continue to grow and thrive
  
 6   academically is something that we quickly
  
 7   realized, and I think each year have done
  
 8   the work to take a step back and say, how
  
 9   can we better serve our students?
  
10               As a Wilmington native, and a
  
11   parent that's raising my children here in
  
12   public schools, as I walk through our
  
13   hallways and sit in our classrooms, I'm
  
14   constantly asking myself, is this classroom,
  
15   is this teacher, is this content, is this
  
16   curriculum good enough for my own children?
  
17   And then if the answer is no, then it's not
  
18   good enough for the 441 kids in our
  
19   building.
  
20               So tonight I'm very excited to
  
21   be here with about 15 people who I think can
  
22   better speak to that work than I can.  The
  
23   first part of our model is our tutor corps.
  
24   Right now we have 60 recent college



9

  

 1   graduates who are from different cities, 31
  
 2   colleges and universities, some of them
  
 3   coming from overseas, and they are in our
  
 4   school full time every single day giving our
  
 5   students two hours of individualized
  
 6   instruction, working on them with the areas
  
 7   of deficit, helping them close any gaps they
  
 8   may have and giving them an individualized
  
 9   and tailored experience that leads them to
  
10   where they are.
  
11               Can you put your hand up in the
  
12   audience if you started with us in 2015 as a
  
13   tutor?  And there are many that started as
  
14   tutors and have now gone to -- we've
  
15   partnered with the Relay Graduate School of
  
16   Education to be able to earn their
  
17   certification, their master's degrees in
  
18   curriculum instruction, and they're now full
  
19   time leading classrooms.  These are people
  
20   who our kids, our babies have seen since our
  
21   first day here.  We know that sometimes
  
22   turnover is challenging in our schools, and
  
23   it's challenging and daunting, and I think
  
24   I'm excited to say that we've retained over



10

  

 1   80 percent of our staff and been able to
  
 2   incubate talent from within from the day we
  
 3   opened our doors to today.  So tutors,
  
 4   again, a super important part of our model,
  
 5   and one of them will speak to you in just a
  
 6   moment.
  
 7               The next part is probably my
  
 8   favorite part and that is the kids.  We have
  
 9   some amazing students, and about 70 percent
  
10   of our kids are coming from Wilmington, and
  
11   we are aware of that.  The media makes us
  
12   very aware of the challenges that exist for
  
13   some of our students living in the city.  I
  
14   myself live right here in the city and know
  
15   up close and personal what those challenges
  
16   are like.
  
17               But I think the awesome thing
  
18   about our school is we have a really robust
  
19   after-school program.  Our kids are coming
  
20   in the building at 7:00 a.m., most of them
  
21   do not leave until 6:00 p.m., and we are
  
22   doing everything in our power to provide
  
23   them with the confidence they need to grow,
  
24   to tap into their talents, to really thrive.



11

  

 1   We have kids in the audience today who came
  
 2   from Wiz rehearsal, from cheerleading
  
 3   practice, who had dinner at our school.
  
 4   We're doing everything in our power to
  
 5   combat those challenges and give them access
  
 6   to every opportunity and exposure that they
  
 7   need to not only grow academically but
  
 8   really thrive in the global economy and be
  
 9   competitive.  So you'll hear from our
  
10   awesome kids, as well.
  
11               Our teachers, they're just
  
12   amazing, the most dedicated people I've ever
  
13   had the opportunity to work with.  They are
  
14   there from sunup to sundown, they are with
  
15   our children on the weekends.  We run
  
16   Saturday school every weekend and we never
  
17   have an empty spot on our sign-up sheets.
  
18   And they really, truly believe
  
19   wholeheartedly that all of our kids can
  
20   learn.  And I think that's part of the
  
21   challenges that we see in working with
  
22   students that are coming with some deficits.
  
23               The last part is our parents.
  
24   They love us, they work with us.  Some of



12

  

 1   them think we have crazy high expectations
  
 2   for kids, and I say sometimes we are and we
  
 3   are unapologetic about those expectations.
  
 4   Because we have students that -- actually,
  
 5   it's one of our parents tonight -- left.
  
 6   She came in 6th grade and she said, no, no,
  
 7   this is too much, you all want too much from
  
 8   my baby.  And she came back to us as an 8th
  
 9   grader and is with us for high school and is
  
10   thriving.  But she's a better person to tell
  
11   that story than I am.  So our parents are
  
12   integrated in what we do and are part of our
  
13   community.
  
14               You'll also hear from our
  
15   awesome administrators, and we are truly a
  
16   family.
  
17               So I say that we, it's been an
  
18   incredible experience to work with this
  
19   group of people, to watch our kids learn and
  
20   grow, to see how they develop, and I am so
  
21   excited to hear it firsthand from them.  And
  
22   again, thank you for this opportunity.
  
23   Thank you.
  
24               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.



13

  

 1               MR. RYAN:  My name is Patrick
  
 2   Ryan, and I am the dean of students at Great
  
 3   Oaks Charter School Wilmington, our middle
  
 4   school.
  
 5               Mrs. Johnson a moment ago talked
  
 6   about a lot of our staff having worked their
  
 7   way up through the organization.  I started
  
 8   with Great Oaks as a tutor several years
  
 9   ago; I became a second year tutor.  I was
  
10   then hired as the launch director.  I was in
  
11   this room five years ago around the same
  
12   exact time doing the same exact process to
  
13   get our charter approved.  After the launch
  
14   director, I became the director of
  
15   operations, then moved into the dean of
  
16   students role where I now focus on school
  
17   and staff-wide culture.
  
18               So one of the things I wanted to
  
19   do a little bit differently with the
  
20   blessing from you all is to demonstrate some
  
21   of the restorative justice practices we're
  
22   implementing with our students to teach them
  
23   conflict resolution.  Is it okay if I show a
  
24   couple of those techniques to you all?



14

  

 1   Awesome.
  
 2               The first thing we're going to
  
 3   do is a breathing technique.  One of the
  
 4   things about a lot of discipline systems in
  
 5   school is they're very punitive based.  What
  
 6   we're trying to do at Great Oaks is teaching
  
 7   children to become in tune with themselves
  
 8   and deescalate themselves and become self-
  
 9   aware so they can make the right decisions
  
10   for themselves and not have to deal with a
  
11   punitive consequence.
  
12               So one of the things we do is a
  
13   breathing exercise.  I'm going to
  
14   demonstrate for you all, then we're all
  
15   going to take a turn doing it together.  So
  
16   the first thing you're going to do is
  
17   breathe in four seconds, but I'm going to
  
18   demonstrate.  So it's breathe in, you hold
  
19   it for seven seconds, and then you let out
  
20   for eight.  And this allows students to
  
21   almost immediately calm down, center
  
22   themselves, and be able to have a productive
  
23   conversation without any detentions, without
  
24   any parent phone calls or anything like



15

  

 1   that.
  
 2               So let's try it as a group.  So
  
 3   we're going to breathe in for the count of
  
 4   four, hold it for the count of seven, and
  
 5   blow out for the count of eight.  One, two,
  
 6   three, four, hold it for seven, five, six,
  
 7   seven, eight, nine, ten, eleven.  Now
  
 8   breathe out for the count of eight.  One,
  
 9   two, three, four, five, six, seven, eight.
  
10               So about ten percent of our kids
  
11   come to us requiring very, very heavy
  
12   behavioral supports and emotional supports.
  
13   Of that group of students, another ten
  
14   percent of those students have experienced
  
15   posttraumatic stress disorder.  So it's
  
16   really important for us to come up with
  
17   techniques and a system that supports the
  
18   needs of these students.
  
19               The last technique that I want
  
20   to show you is something I do in my office
  
21   quite a bit when students are struggling,
  
22   and those are positive affirmations.  So the
  
23   way this works is I say the positive
  
24   affirmation and then the student repeats the



16

  

 1   positive affirmation back to me.  And the
  
 2   reason we do this is because just hearing
  
 3   yourself talk about how wonderful you are
  
 4   and how much skill you have and how much
  
 5   potential you have, that in and of itself
  
 6   for any student is enough to get them back
  
 7   on track.  So we're going to do some
  
 8   positive affirmation.  I'm going to say them
  
 9   all and then you all are going to respond to
  
10   me with the exact same thing that I said.
  
11   It's kind of like a call and response type
  
12   thing.
  
13               All right.  I am worthy of
  
14   success.  (Audience repeated.)  I love
  
15   myself.  (Audience repeated.)  I align my
  
16   decisions every day based on the goals I
  
17   have for my life.  (Audience repeated.)
  
18   They struggle with that one but they always
  
19   get it.
  
20               I find opportunities to be
  
21   grateful every day.  (Audience repeated.)  I
  
22   love myself and am thankful for the
  
23   opportunity to grow.  (Audience repeated.)
  
24               So I greatly, humbly am



17

  

 1   requesting the opportunity for Great Oaks to
  
 2   continue with this charter so we can
  
 3   continue to implement programs like this
  
 4   that are really taking the time to address
  
 5   the true needs of our students.  Thank you
  
 6   very much.
  
 7               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, sir.
  
 8               Please introduce yourself.
  
 9               MS. JONES:  Yes, sir.  Good
  
10   evening.  My name is Jorden Jones, and I am
  
11   the middle school principal of Great Oaks
  
12   Charter School of Wilmington.  And again,
  
13   I'll echo my colleagues and say thank you
  
14   for giving us this opportunity to share
  
15   about our school, and thank you for having
  
16   us here tonight.
  
17               I've been fortunate to work in
  
18   schools in Philadelphia, Harlem, the Lower
  
19   East Side of New York, Chinatown, and yet
  
20   it's Great Oaks Wilmington that has had the
  
21   greatest impact on not only my profession,
  
22   but me as a person and how I feel about the
  
23   work that I've been called to do.
  
24               We're working in a rather small



18

  

 1   city that has an incredible punch.  There is
  
 2   so much that goes on in Wilmington, both
  
 3   positive and negative.  Just last year, I
  
 4   read an article sharing that Wilmington is
  
 5   the most dangerous city for youth in
  
 6   America, and that was coming shortly after
  
 7   the infamous article Murdertown USA that I
  
 8   happened to read five days before I moved to
  
 9   Wilmington, so that was quite an interesting
  
10   time.  These articles deal the horrific
  
11   violence that our students are facing day in
  
12   and day out, every time they step out of our
  
13   doors.  And we've mentioned it before, as
  
14   well, but Wilmington students are facing
  
15   trauma at three times the rate of students
  
16   in the U.S. and students in the rest of
  
17   Delaware.
  
18               I say these statistics not to
  
19   state the impact that Wilmington has or what
  
20   we have to do as educators, but how these
  
21   articles do not portray the accuracy of what
  
22   we're actually seeing in our schools, and
  
23   particularly in Great Oaks Charter School.
  
24   These articles fail to mention the sheer



19

  

 1   brilliance of each and every one of our
  
 2   students as they walk through the doors.  We
  
 3   have incredible poets, mathematicians,
  
 4   philosophers, singers, dancers, writers.  We
  
 5   are blessed to teach these children and work
  
 6   with these children.  We haven't read about
  
 7   the parents that come in at 7:00 in the
  
 8   morning to have a mediation with their
  
 9   student's teacher, with myself, with their
  
10   student's tutor.  We haven't talked about
  
11   the parents that will stay up with you to
  
12   talk about how can we support their child.
  
13   We don't talk about the parents that will
  
14   drop everything to come in to mediate a
  
15   student conflict.  These articles don't talk
  
16   about students that are willing to lead
  
17   student conflict and have those mediations
  
18   and who wake up every single day defying the
  
19   odds.  We don't talk about the families that
  
20   our children are coming from.
  
21               And at Great Oaks, this work is
  
22   deeply personal, not just for me but for all
  
23   of our staff members that work with me.  It
  
24   is personal to us that our students are



20

  

 1   prepared for college.  It's personal to us
  
 2   that our students are able to succeed in
  
 3   their reading and their writing and their
  
 4   math, and that they're able to feel
  
 5   confident in the work that they do.  It
  
 6   matters that our students know that we care
  
 7   about them regardless of the choices they're
  
 8   making, whether they be positive or
  
 9   negative.  It matters that most of those
  
10   choices become positive choices.  Every
  
11   intervention was put in place for us to be
  
12   here, and every intervention will continue
  
13   to be in place for us to continue to support
  
14   our students.  And again, I can't stress
  
15   enough how deeply personal this work is, and
  
16   while it is challenging, it is also the most
  
17   rewarding work that I've been called to do.
  
18               Great Oaks continues to support
  
19   our students and our community.  It's a
  
20   mission that we're passionate about, and
  
21   it's a mission that continues to be
  
22   rewarded.  I'm thrilled for the opportunity
  
23   to continue to do this work for many years
  
24   to come, and I thank you again.



21

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
 2               Please introduce yourself.
  
 3               MS. FRENCH:  Hi, my name is
  
 4   Charneise French, I'm a parent of Kaniejah
  
 5   and Quazale that attend Great Oaks Charter
  
 6   School.  And as you heard earlier, Quazale
  
 7   is the child that I took out of Great Oaks,
  
 8   and it wasn't that they were hard -- I loved
  
 9   the school -- it was his behavior.  He
  
10   passed academically, but with their program,
  
11   if you get detentions or however, the better
  
12   the child, they can't pass them on.  And
  
13   after I thought about it and I spoke with my
  
14   mom, I understand why they did what they
  
15   did.
  
16               So then he was able to come back
  
17   to Great Oaks, and he started back in 7th
  
18   grade.  No, actually, it was 8th grade,
  
19   because 7th grade he went to Bayard.  And
  
20   Bayard is Bayard.  But we're here about
  
21   Great Oaks.  I am so nervous, oh, my
  
22   goodness.  I have never did this.  This is
  
23   new for me.
  
24               I don't know too much about



22

  

 1   politics, but as I put this all together,
  
 2   we're here for funding and keeping schools
  
 3   going.  So I'm here for Great Oaks and any
  
 4   other parent who can't be here for Great
  
 5   Oaks, and the children.  I love my staff.  I
  
 6   have my daughter here which she started 6th
  
 7   grade, she's in 7th grade, and they love the
  
 8   school.
  
 9               Now, things that I could say.
  
10   During the summer, I have several teachers
  
11   and tutors that reached out.  Quazale's 8th
  
12   grade formal and graduation, Ms. Hill, she's
  
13   the teacher that was with him for 6th grade,
  
14   she came from Chicago and came to see him.
  
15   I know Mr. Stan, he reaches out.
  
16               Oh, my goodness.  Excuse me.  I
  
17   really do like the school, that's why I'm
  
18   here.  I got off of work early, I'm a single
  
19   parent, but my children actually want it,
  
20   because they're from Palmer Elementary, and
  
21   we talked about things in the city and all
  
22   that other type stuff, a lot of things been
  
23   talked about.  And if you read in the news
  
24   and things of that sort, it's a lot that



23

  

 1   goes on.  Here, the teachers and the tutors,
  
 2   they're like me while I'm at work.  They are
  
 3   for my kids.  I can honestly say that.
  
 4               I was thinking, oh, I should
  
 5   have wrote something down, but I'm glad I
  
 6   didn't because this is coming from the
  
 7   heart.  I love you all, and if you don't get
  
 8   the funding, I don't follow politics, but I
  
 9   hope you guys do, you know, it will be a big
  
10   mistake, and all the other schools here.
  
11   We're here, it's not too much of a good
  
12   group, it's people going back and forth.
  
13   But I really do like Great Oaks and their
  
14   teaching, reaching out to you, the tutorial,
  
15   they call me, I've got them all in my phone,
  
16   but they call me every week and are doing
  
17   what they're supposed to do, Quazale did
  
18   this and Kaniejah doing this.  They do an
  
19   awesome job, and from the bottom of my
  
20   heart, I hope that they get the funding.  I
  
21   feel crazy here.  It was just so much to
  
22   take in, I'm nervous.  Kaniejah, she said,
  
23   Mom, can I go with you?  So I thank God for
  
24   her here, too, because she's going to speak.



24

  

 1   Because I was home and they were more or
  
 2   less teasing me.  But it's coming from the
  
 3   heart and I honestly hope they get the
  
 4   funding.  I don't know if I lost anyone, but
  
 5   that's the realness of it.
  
 6               They're there as teachers, but
  
 7   they love my kids as if they gave birth to
  
 8   them, and that's how I feel as a parent, and
  
 9   I'm comfortable with that.  They always
  
10   reach out to me and they're there, and
  
11   Quazale was a problem child and he was on
  
12   meds, and I spoke with one of them
  
13   personally and I was able to get him off it.
  
14   When he was in Palmer they wanted that.
  
15   When my daughter was in first grade, Quazale
  
16   was actually in the fourth and my mom said
  
17   to me she's reading better than him.  He was
  
18   given Focalin to focus, which was just
  
19   keeping him occupied during the time.  Like
  
20   I said, a teacher I spoke with told him that
  
21   in tears, one of the staff of Great Oaks
  
22   Charter School in 6th grade, and they said
  
23   you don't have to do that.  Ever since then,
  
24   he's hasn't been on anything and he's been



25

  

 1   doing good.  And he decided to go back to
  
 2   Great Oaks and not take no choice as far as
  
 3   going to Howard or somewhere else.  That's
  
 4   all I have to say.
  
 5               MR. CARWELL:  Just for accuracy
  
 6   of the record, could you spell your son's
  
 7   name and your name?
  
 8               MS. FRENCH:  Charneise,
  
 9   C-H-A-R-N-E-I-S-E, last name French as in
  
10   French toast.  Quazale, Q-U-A-Z-A-L-E.
  
11   Wanted to name him Denzell but my mom said
  
12   Quazale.
  
13               MR. CARWELL:  Please introduce
  
14   yourself.
  
15               MS. FLINT:  I'm Jerrica Flint
  
16   and I've been with Great Oaks Charter School
  
17   for the past four years.
  
18               I started as a tutor coming from
  
19   Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  I went to school
  
20   at Lincoln University and got my bachelor's
  
21   degree in music.  Then for the next year, I
  
22   became a corps leader, and then the year I
  
23   became a corps leader, I started Relay
  
24   Graduate School.  So Great Oaks Charter



26

  

 1   School gave me a great opportunity to begin
  
 2   to get my master's while still being a tutor
  
 3   at Great Oaks.  And then the following year,
  
 4   they hired me as a full-time teacher to
  
 5   teach 7th grade English, and that year, I
  
 6   became the 7th grade team lead, as well.
  
 7               After that, I received my
  
 8   master's recently, I just got my master's,
  
 9   and this is my second year of teaching.
  
10   Great Oaks has given me an opportunity like
  
11   no other to really advance myself
  
12   professionally.  I'm the 7th grade team lead
  
13   again this year, the ELA department chair, I
  
14   am the choral director for music; we're
  
15   doing the musical this year, The Wiz.  I
  
16   teach band also, I give out private
  
17   instrumental lessons, and I cheer, I coach
  
18   cheerleading.  I cheer, too.  I coach
  
19   cheerleading.  So I stay after school every
  
20   day, I get there at 7:30 and I don't leave
  
21   probably until 6:30.  There are times I take
  
22   students home after.  But I do it because
  
23   it's a love that I have.  But you can't just
  
24   go to work and love it by yourself, you have



27

  

 1   to be able to be in an environment where
  
 2   people love it just as much as you do,
  
 3   because it's what continues to push you to
  
 4   work just as hard.  It is a competitive
  
 5   environment professionally, and also a
  
 6   competitive environment for students.
  
 7               My biggest goal and my biggest
  
 8   thing was to get to college, but I wanted
  
 9   kids to get to college better than I got to
  
10   college.  I wanted kids to get to college
  
11   free, I wanted kids to get to college
  
12   knowing what they were doing when they got
  
13   to college, not just struggling when they
  
14   got there.
  
15               So I have a wonderful
  
16   opportunity that not a lot of people who
  
17   love music get to do, but I get to build a
  
18   music department from the ground up, that
  
19   is, like, a very rare thing, because there's
  
20   not that many music departments in the State
  
21   of Delaware, let alone music departments
  
22   that don't already have staff that are
  
23   already set in place.  So I get to design it
  
24   the way that I want it to be, but I also get



28

  

 1   to be on it with a team of people that I
  
 2   went to college with.
  
 3               So the two staff members that I
  
 4   also have are Mr. Richardson, which he'll
  
 5   speak soon, and Ms. Cole.  So I've known him
  
 6   for the past ten years, we get to work
  
 7   together, be able to build this department
  
 8   together and love on the children together.
  
 9               The love that I have for my
  
10   students and the families I serve, sometimes
  
11   I'm shocked.  I wish that all students get
  
12   to have an opportunity like they get at
  
13   Great Oaks where they can see staff members
  
14   that love them, that tell them I love you
  
15   and this is why I want you to do what I'm
  
16   asking you to do.  I know it's going to
  
17   better you in the future, I know it hurts
  
18   right now.  I know it's tough right now, I
  
19   know you're not used to having people loving
  
20   on you and you're uncomfortable with it, but
  
21   I still want to do it anyway, because you
  
22   need to know and you deserve to know what it
  
23   feels like to be loved, you deserve to be in
  
24   an environment and school and place where



29

  

 1   people love and care about you, they show
  
 2   you compassion, because that's what I want
  
 3   you to begin to pour into the world.  I want
  
 4   you to begin to pour that into people when
  
 5   you meet them; when you leave here and go
  
 6   home to your families, I want them to feel
  
 7   loved.  I want you to feel loved when you
  
 8   come into the classroom.  So that's my daily
  
 9   prayer, please allow my student to feel love
  
10   when they get to my place and feel love when
  
11   they leave.
  
12               I don't just teach content, I
  
13   definitely teach character.  And I feel like
  
14   sometimes the character is what takes a lot
  
15   of students a lot further than what the
  
16   content is.  Even though I do teach one of
  
17   the toughest subjects, I would like to say
  
18   that last year I did get an opportunity to,
  
19   my grades, in teaching ELA, increased the
  
20   most in the entire middle school, so we had
  
21   the most growth overall.  And I think it's
  
22   because they're invested.  And just as far
  
23   as the Smarter Balanced, they're invested in
  
24   their education because I'm invested in



30

  

 1   them.  Thank you.
  
 2               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
 3               Please introduce yourselves.
  
 4               MS. LARA:  My name is Laura
  
 5   Lara.
  
 6               MR. RODRIGUEZ:  So she's Laura
  
 7   Lara.  She has two students at Great Oak,
  
 8   Naomi Lara and Ismare Lara, they're in the
  
 9   9th and 6th grade.  By the way, my name is
  
10   Rafael Rodriguez, I'm a 9th grade teacher.
  
11               (Interpreting:)  The experience
  
12   we've had with Great Oaks has been
  
13   magnificent.  My older daughter, Naomi, has
  
14   been with the school since starting, 2015,
  
15   she's now in 9th grade.  And we've always
  
16   been very supported by all our tutors and
  
17   teachers at Great Oaks.  And my youngest
  
18   daughter right now has just entered the 6th
  
19   grade at Great Oaks.  She's been able to
  
20   experience and have grown as a student at
  
21   Great Oaks as a 6th grade student with only
  
22   two months.  She's also participating in a
  
23   lot of after school programs in school.
  
24   She's in The Wiz this year with the music



31

  

 1   department.
  
 2               So before joining Great Oaks, my
  
 3   daughters attended regular school, district
  
 4   schools, and at Great Oaks I've been able to
  
 5   see a lot more continuity.  There's far more
  
 6   athletic programs and after school programs
  
 7   at Great Oaks than she's experienced in
  
 8   other schools.  And as a parent, it's nice
  
 9   to see a focus from the school, that they
  
10   put a focus on college, on college
  
11   readiness.  And I'm thankful that her
  
12   daughter, Naomi, has gotten to learn a lot
  
13   about different schools, colleges.
  
14               I'm very thankful also because
  
15   on a weekly basis, tutors get to call home
  
16   and give me updates how my daughters are
  
17   doing in school and in tutoring.  In other
  
18   schools, I hadn't been getting regular
  
19   parent contact at home.
  
20               I just want to end by saying
  
21   thank you to Great Oaks.  I want to add one
  
22   more thing.  So two years ago, there was a
  
23   student that came from Mexico without any
  
24   English.



32

  

 1               He was my student.  I was
  
 2   planning on talking about him specifically.
  
 3   Which is funny that she just mentioned it.
  
 4               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
 5               MR. RODRIGUEZ:  So hi.  My name
  
 6   is Rafael Rodriguez, and I kind of wanted to
  
 7   talk about, more about two specific students
  
 8   that I experienced my first year teaching,
  
 9   at least working with Great Oaks.  I started
  
10   during the 2016-2017 school year, and I
  
11   moved up here from Miami.  Brand new, did
  
12   not know the city, of course.  Kind of new
  
13   for me, because I was from an area where
  
14   it's largely Hispanic, most everyone I was
  
15   friends with before were Hispanic.  So
  
16   coming up here, I didn't really know what to
  
17   experience, but what I've learned with this
  
18   school, what I've learned at the school has
  
19   helped me grow immensely, and that's because
  
20   of the students and staff members at Great
  
21   Oaks.
  
22               So one of the students she
  
23   mentioned, his first year was also my first
  
24   year.  He came straight from Mexico, did not



33

  

 1   know the language at all.  On a regular
  
 2   basis, first period tutorial, he had me the
  
 3   very first period of the day.  Every first
  
 4   period, he was always upset because he
  
 5   didn't know anyone.  There was a language
  
 6   barrier with most of the kids in his
  
 7   classes, so he was always frustrated because
  
 8   he did not know how to communicate with
  
 9   them.  Little by little, thanks to the
  
10   school, he has been able -- he's now
  
11   participating regularly in after-school
  
12   program, his grades are pretty good.  The
  
13   other day he was talking to another tutor
  
14   and the tutor mentioned, she just kind of
  
15   asked him, was surprised he's only been here
  
16   two years, because his English was so good.
  
17               And it was kind of nice to see,
  
18   because at the beginning of the year, at the
  
19   beginning of his school year at Great Oaks,
  
20   his confidence level was not where it should
  
21   be, where we want our kids to be.  And Great
  
22   Oaks, the staff members and the students
  
23   helped him gain that confidence.  On a
  
24   regular basis his 7th grade year, whenever



34

  

 1   a tutor tried to talk to him on any level,
  
 2   kids were always quick to defend him,
  
 3   saying, oh, no, he doesn't speak the
  
 4   language, please don't get him in trouble.
  
 5   Because one of the rules is you can't talk
  
 6   in the hallways, but he needed to talk in
  
 7   the hallways in order to get around.  So
  
 8   it's kind of hard when the rule is don't
  
 9   talk in the hallways, then how can I get
  
10   around?  So he's always talking in the
  
11   hallways.  So when someone was quick to
  
12   correct him, the kids were quick to defend
  
13   him.  That was amazing to see, because he
  
14   had the confidence level thinking that he
  
15   did not have any friends, but everyone
  
16   around him was always there to defend him,
  
17   and that's what Great Oaks has done for a
  
18   lot of our students.
  
19               The second student I want to
  
20   talk about, he was also here my first year,
  
21   and his home life was very kind of up and
  
22   down, and he never knew what to expect day
  
23   to day about what was going on at home and
  
24   what to do in school.  So when he came to



35

  

 1   school, he was all over the place, leaving
  
 2   classes, always running around, because he
  
 3   did not know.  There was not that kind of --
  
 4   Jaden.  He had no steady life at home, so he
  
 5   brought the same things here.  But every
  
 6   single one of our staff members was very
  
 7   dedicated in helping him in his situation,
  
 8   and get to school.  While he's not attending
  
 9   our school anymore, I know Ms. Sheridan
  
10   regularly gets contacted from someone about
  
11   his improvements about how he's doing in
  
12   school.  He's now an honor roll student in
  
13   the 9th grade, and I think Great Oaks helped
  
14   with that foundation of giving him a steady
  
15   place to go to.  While he wasn't getting it
  
16   at home, he was getting it in the school.
  
17   And that's one thing I'll always be thankful
  
18   for Great Oaks, because that's what they
  
19   provided him.
  
20               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
21               Please introduce yourself.
  
22               MR. RICHARDSON:  Thank you.
  
23   Hello everyone, my name is Malcolm
  
24   Richardson, and I just want to talk a little



36

  

 1   bit about how Great Oaks has always had the
  
 2   expectation of consistent, positive
  
 3   influence.  And just from me being a tutor
  
 4   back in 2015 I started off as a special
  
 5   education teacher's assistant, and I was
  
 6   allowed to, you know, be with these students
  
 7   who were coming with such great deficits,
  
 8   and to be able to mold them so they can be
  
 9   on grade level.  And Great Oaks provided the
  
10   tools that I needed in order to, you know,
  
11   help me become the teacher that I am today.
  
12               So today I serve as the sixth
  
13   grade special education teacher, and I
  
14   started servicing in that position last
  
15   school year.  Well, one, I just want to say
  
16   I'm an emotional wreck right now, because
  
17   all of the things that everybody is saying
  
18   is just so true and I feel so many of those
  
19   things right now.  And if it were not for
  
20   Great Oaks, I would not even be standing
  
21   here today.
  
22               Great Oaks was there for me when
  
23   I was going to be evicted from my home, and
  
24   that's something that I -- I remember every



37

  

 1   day that I come to work, because if it were
  
 2   not for Mrs. Johnson and the staff there, I
  
 3   wouldn't even have felt safe enough to even
  
 4   speak to her about it.  And she made sure
  
 5   that I was well taken care of, as well as
  
 6   the friends that I came to Great Oaks with,
  
 7   I'm with them every single day.
  
 8               And even the families that I've
  
 9   adopted as my own and families that have
  
10   adopted me in reference to just spiritual
  
11   love is something that I don't take for
  
12   granted.
  
13               But because of that, I'm able to
  
14   serve in many capacities every day.  I serve
  
15   also as the 6th through 9th grade music
  
16   teacher.  So when I graduated from Lincoln
  
17   University, I earned my bachelor's in music
  
18   vocal performance.  So I'm able to share my
  
19   love for music every single day with my
  
20   students who are in The Wiz, who are taking
  
21   private voice lessons and just want to sing,
  
22   or even want to record music after school
  
23   just for fun.  These are some of the things
  
24   that I've never even done myself, recording



38

  

 1   music, like, I don't really know what that
  
 2   is.  I specialize in opera singing, so
  
 3   teaching kids how to rap is not something I
  
 4   felt comfortable today, but every single
  
 5   day, even today before I came here, I was
  
 6   working with a student on a rap they wrote.
  
 7               Just to see our students work in
  
 8   a creative way throughout special education
  
 9   as well as music is not something I even
  
10   thought I had the capability of
  
11   accomplishing, but the wonderful
  
12   administration, other teachers,
  
13   Mrs. Hitchens, who is in the audience, she
  
14   took me under her wing as her little
  
15   brother, and anything ELA related or math,
  
16   she was able to help me to be more confident
  
17   as a special education teacher.  Even to
  
18   this day, our rooms are right next to each
  
19   other, so I feel really blessed to still
  
20   have her.  This morning I came into her room
  
21   and just stood there.  She was like, do you
  
22   need me?  I was like, I'm just learning.
  
23   Because there are certain things I just want
  
24   to know as a second year special education



39

  

 1   teacher, and I want to continue to do so.
  
 2               And I won't speak for much
  
 3   longer, but Great Oaks is definitely a
  
 4   family-oriented environment, and I can't say
  
 5   it enough that I really love the work that I
  
 6   do, I love the students that I interact with
  
 7   every single day.  Thank you.
  
 8               MR. CARWELL:  Please introduce
  
 9   yourselves.
  
10               MS. HITCHENS:  All right.  Hello
  
11   everyone.  My name is Erica Hitchens; I am a
  
12   founding team member of Great Oaks
  
13   Wilmington, and I've had the opportunity to
  
14   work within several roles here at the
  
15   school.
  
16               I first started with teaching
  
17   writing our first year to our 6th grade
  
18   students when we first opened our doors in
  
19   2015.  I was then able to work into many
  
20   different positions.
  
21               So one of my other passions is
  
22   teaching dance, so I was also given the
  
23   chance to work and teach students as an
  
24   elective course on top of teaching sixth



40

  

 1   grade ELA during our second and third years.
  
 2   Since then, I've also had that time to
  
 3   become a member of our instructional
  
 4   leadership team.  I was asked by
  
 5   Mrs. Johnson and Ms. Jones to work together
  
 6   with other school leaders in the building to
  
 7   work on discussing certain things and
  
 8   addressing things like academic needs within
  
 9   the school and to help implement certain
  
10   strategies throughout the students and staff
  
11   to really help build up the students, build
  
12   up the staff, and help them stay on a
  
13   positive path as well as supporting them
  
14   every day in the classroom.
  
15               This year I've made the shift to
  
16   teaching 9th grade ELA as I felt it was
  
17   necessary to help support our kids.  As you
  
18   can hear from everyone who has talked before
  
19   us, everyone is very supportive of our
  
20   students, and I am the same, I'm right with
  
21   them.  I felt that it was necessary that the
  
22   students who did decide to stay with us had
  
23   someone who they were familiar with and that
  
24   was dedicated to staying with them.



41

  

 1               And in addition to that, I also,
  
 2   in addition to my classroom
  
 3   responsibilities, I also have been the head
  
 4   cheerleading coach working with Ms. Flint
  
 5   and Mr. Richardson, and also the dance team
  
 6   coach at our school.  So we're huge, as you
  
 7   heard, on extracurricular activities,
  
 8   sports, things of that nature, because it
  
 9   helps not just with the students' academic
  
10   performance, but also their social aspects,
  
11   and gives them an opportunity for an outlet
  
12   in areas if maybe academics are not their
  
13   strongest suit.  But we definitely push them
  
14   to be just as equally strong in academics
  
15   and in their extracurricular.
  
16               This is also very important to
  
17   me because of the amazing positive
  
18   relationships that I've been able to build
  
19   over the years inside the classroom and
  
20   outside the classroom, which you will see
  
21   behind me I have three students who I am
  
22   very close with who would like to share some
  
23   of their thoughts about their experiences at
  
24   Great Oaks, as well.



42

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Please introduce
  
 2   yourself.
  
 3               MS. BENNING:  Hi, my name is
  
 4   Celeste Benning.  Hi, everyone.
  
 5               I've been at Great Oaks since
  
 6   2015 and, well, now I'm a 9th grade student.
  
 7   And before then, I have been to nine
  
 8   different schools.  In the elementary, it
  
 9   took a lot.  At the age of five, I was
  
10   bullied, and it took a lot out of me then.
  
11   I know when I came to Great Oaks, I wasn't
  
12   the easiest child to deal with because of my
  
13   past.  But I can now say that with the help
  
14   of the teachers and the staff and the
  
15   students, I have become the person that I am
  
16   today.
  
17               Today I was told that -- we was
  
18   talking about what we learned today.  And
  
19   what I've learned is that you take what
  
20   you've learned.  What people tell you is
  
21   like they're not doing it just to help
  
22   themselves, they're doing it to help you,
  
23   too.  And with that help, I've been able to
  
24   become a student leader.  I became a



43

  

 1   positive representation of our own school.
  
 2   Now I'm a cheerleader, I'm a dancer, and I
  
 3   also am vice president of my class with all
  
 4   this help.  And it's really just because of
  
 5   you all.  And it's a lot of thanks because
  
 6   of you all.  Because without today, I don't
  
 7   know where I would be.  Without the school,
  
 8   my mom probably -- we probably would have
  
 9   moved around a lot more times.  I feel like
  
10   I probably would have went to a lot more
  
11   different schools than this.
  
12               I've been here since the 6th
  
13   grade, came here for high school because of,
  
14   like, it helped me.  And I feel like I want
  
15   to keep coming here for high school, I want
  
16   to graduate from 12th grade, and I want to
  
17   help to go to college.  Thank you.
  
18               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
19               Please introduce yourself.
  
20               THE WITNESS:  My name is Kanaija
  
21   Frent, I'm a 7th grader at Great Oaks
  
22   Charter School.
  
23               This is my second year at Great
  
24   Oaks Charter School.  And when I first came



44

  

 1   here, I was really nervous and I felt like
  
 2   an outsider; I didn't know anybody.  But I
  
 3   was quickly comforted by my teachers, my
  
 4   tutors, and my TAs.  They pushed me to do
  
 5   things that I didn't really want to do, like
  
 6   participate in class or work with other
  
 7   people, and they told me always not to give
  
 8   up when I got something wrong or I failed a
  
 9   test or an assignment.
  
10               As a student, I always struggled
  
11   with math, and when I first arrived to Great
  
12   Oaks Charter School, I got help, and it
  
13   helped me persevere, and I ended up the year
  
14   with one of the highest scores on our math
  
15   test.  Any time I had a problem, I always
  
16   knew I could come to Ms. Jones, Mr. Ryan,
  
17   Ms. Johnson, or Ms. Yirga, and it would
  
18   quickly be resolved.  So that was never
  
19   really a big problem for me in my 6th and
  
20   7th grade year.
  
21               My teachers always allowed us to
  
22   make up work if we failed or just needed
  
23   extra help with something, we were able to
  
24   do office hours, and it's always the extra



45

  

 1   help; so for those reasons, I feel like they
  
 2   truly do care about us and they love us and
  
 3   I love the school and I hope to finish my
  
 4   middle years at Great Oaks Charter School
  
 5   and even my high school years.  Thank you.
  
 6               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.
  
 7               MS. RODRIGUEZ:  Good evening.
  
 8   My name is Carina Rodriguez, and I'm
  
 9   currently a student at Great Oaks Charter
  
10   School.  I am 13 years old and I'm in the
  
11   8th grade.
  
12               I have been a student at Great
  
13   Oaks Charter since my 6th grade year, and I
  
14   have had an awesome experience.  Great Oaks
  
15   is an awesome school because I feel as
  
16   though our amazing teachers have a lot and
  
17   tremendously good empathy for each and every
  
18   student at Great Oaks, and I feel as though
  
19   our students strive to excellence and try to
  
20   get up our test scores for the city.  And
  
21   currently, I'm in the honors cohort, and I
  
22   love that Great Oaks allows me to help
  
23   students who are in need for help.
  
24               I am currently a captain for the



46

  

 1   cheerleading team and a part of the dance
  
 2   team.  Each and every year, we strive to
  
 3   stay fit and work together to become better
  
 4   athletes.  Our goal is to win first place in
  
 5   the cheerleading state championships.  It
  
 6   takes practice, and Ms. Gray, Mr.
  
 7   Richardson, and Ms. Flint strive to teach us
  
 8   all that we need to know so we are available
  
 9   to become excellent at least.
  
10               Additionally, our middle school
  
11   dean, Mr. Ryan, is an awesome dean, and I
  
12   feel this way because he listens to everyone
  
13   who feels they want to be heard.  Also, he
  
14   gives the good kids a chance to have fun
  
15   while punishing the bad kids at Great Oaks.
  
16   I think everyone and every tutor and staff
  
17   at Great Oaks Charter School who allowed me
  
18   to be myself and allowed me to become a
  
19   better person.
  
20               MR. WILLIAMS:  Hello.  My name
  
21   is Kevin Williams.  I am a second year tutor
  
22   here at Great Oaks Charter School, and I --
  
23   I'm a little nervous.  I just want to start
  
24   off by thanking you all for allowing me to



47

  

 1   speak.
  
 2               So like I said, this is my
  
 3   second year being here at Great Oaks.
  
 4   Serving here at Great Oaks has been one of
  
 5   the highlights of my life.  I am from
  
 6   Baltimore, specifically, like, the inner
  
 7   city area.  And so a lot of the resources
  
 8   and things like that that our students have
  
 9   now, I didn't have growing up, and if I did
  
10   have that, it was because of somebody like
  
11   taking their time out to assist me and help
  
12   me.
  
13               When I applied to work at Great
  
14   Oaks last year, I didn't know what I was
  
15   getting into.  I came in after PD, so my
  
16   first day was the kids' first day, and I had
  
17   never -- I had worked with elementary school
  
18   students and high schoolers, but I never
  
19   worked with middle schoolers.  So the
  
20   transition was interesting.  And since then,
  
21   like, it's just been a fantastic, fantastic
  
22   experience.  I've been able to interact and
  
23   engage in with the students and watch them
  
24   grow both academically and personally.



48

  

 1               As a tutor, our program really
  
 2   allows for us to become, like, allows for us
  
 3   to personalize our content based upon what
  
 4   our students' needs are and then engage
  
 5   their families in a way that we become a
  
 6   part of their families.
  
 7               Last year I had a student who he
  
 8   was -- he was a little rough around the
  
 9   edges at first, and he just, like, the first
  
10   thing he said to me was, get out of my face,
  
11   I don't like you.  By the end of the year,
  
12   his mother asked me to become his godfather.
  
13   When he got suspended one day and he
  
14   thought, you know, okay, free ride.  But
  
15   every single day that he was suspended, I
  
16   took him to the library for two hours and I
  
17   made sure that he got all the work that he
  
18   was missing and was doing everything.  And
  
19   every single day, he kept telling me, you
  
20   know, Mr. Williams, I appreciate you;
  
21   Mr. Williams, you're my school dad.  You
  
22   know what, Christian, I sure am.
  
23               With all my students, I check in
  
24   with them every single day.  I make sure



49

  

 1   they are good, do they need anything.  With
  
 2   their families, their families know, because
  
 3   their families will come to school and, you
  
 4   know, we'll sit down together and talk to
  
 5   the student.  We are a team.  Like everyone
  
 6   has said before, it takes a village.  And we
  
 7   are, you know, what I say at school is the
  
 8   same thing that your parent would say at
  
 9   home, there is no difference.
  
10               A lot of my students -- you
  
11   know, a couple of weeks ago they got their
  
12   progress reports.  They ran up to me,
  
13   Mr. Williams, look what I got, I got an 89.
  
14   That's great, where's that other 11 percent?
  
15   And they're like, oh, yeah, I'm going to
  
16   work on it.  I'm like, I know you will, I
  
17   got you every step of the way, and they give
  
18   me a hug and they run -- not run, they walk
  
19   off.
  
20               But I really, I love and enjoy
  
21   what I do so much.  Every day I am at school
  
22   from around 6:30 in the morning until 8:00
  
23   at night.  And it's not -- it's because of
  
24   the students.  It's because I'm here.  It's



50

  

 1   because I like to exemplify service with a
  
 2   smile.  Even when I'm having a rough day, my
  
 3   students will not know because they are what
  
 4   I'm here for.
  
 5               And as a core leader this year,
  
 6   I'm one of the leaders of our tutor corps.
  
 7   So I and our colleagues get to work with our
  
 8   new tutors, help mentor with them and
  
 9   provide support.
  
10               Another one of my roles is that
  
11   I am able to work, I work with the morning
  
12   announcements, I work with the family
  
13   newsletter, and I'm the head coach of the
  
14   soccer team.  So like, just, all of those
  
15   roles just help me engage with the students
  
16   even more.  So even if I don't work with you
  
17   directly, I still know you.  And I just love
  
18   this school so much and I love what it
  
19   stands for, and I would not want to be
  
20   anywhere else right now.
  
21               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you, sir.
  
22               MS. YIRGA:  Good evening,
  
23   everyone.  Thank you committee for letting
  
24   me speak on behalf of the school that I've



51

  

 1   come to love over the last four years.  I'm
  
 2   Bethelehem Yirga, I'm the high school
  
 3   principal.
  
 4               I started out at Great Oaks as
  
 5   the dean of students, so being able to build
  
 6   a community of culture with 200 very
  
 7   rambunctious sixth graders back in 2015.  As
  
 8   we've grown over the years, I have been
  
 9   extremely, extremely lucky and honored to
  
10   receive over 100 hugs a day, to be able to
  
11   push students to their limits and beyond
  
12   with a staff of people that push themselves
  
13   every day and are an example for our
  
14   students.  I love to brag about our
  
15   community, I love to celebrate our
  
16   community.
  
17               We have award-winning runners
  
18   who are our teachers.  We have students that
  
19   are prize-winning boxing champions at the
  
20   Hicks Community Center.  We have food bank
  
21   champions who have raised over 175 plus food
  
22   items just in the last week to Great Oaks.
  
23   And just to see these students make these
  
24   choices because they see us push ourselves



52

  

 1   every single day to be our best gives them
  
 2   the space and the opportunity to do that.
  
 3               You've heard from our teachers
  
 4   and our staff and our students about what
  
 5   seeing true love and commitment to one
  
 6   another does.  And at the end of every
  
 7   single day, even though it starts at 6:00 in
  
 8   the morning and it ends at 8:00, still four
  
 9   years later, it is for our students, it's
  
10   for the family that we've made for ourselves
  
11   and the family that we've made for our
  
12   students.
  
13               It hasn't been easy.  We have
  
14   students that still reach out to us every
  
15   day that are no longer at Great Oaks, but we
  
16   know that those moments that they were with
  
17   us have created a long, life-lasting impact
  
18   that include us in our families for life.
  
19               I'm very honored as the high
  
20   school principal to be working to create
  
21   amazing opportunities for our high school
  
22   students, a dual partnership with Wilmington
  
23   University where students that are currently
  
24   taking freshman year courses and will be



53

  

 1   able to take upwards of six to eight classes
  
 2   before they graduate.  We are working on an
  
 3   allied sciences and teacher prep program
  
 4   where our students will be taking classes in
  
 5   psychology and nursing before they graduate
  
 6   with us.  We have that 90 minutes of
  
 7   tutorial, which is also a mentorship program
  
 8   with our recent college graduates where
  
 9   students are able to work on their academics
  
10   that greatly impact their grades on a daily
  
11   basis.
  
12               I'm so committed that my
  
13   daughter is here with me because I'm here
  
14   from 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. almost every
  
15   single day.
  
16               We have so many opportunities
  
17   for our students to grow and develop, which
  
18   in turn you see it in every single thing
  
19   that we choose to do.  Just today we had --
  
20   the high school team is very small and
  
21   committed; it's about six total staff
  
22   members for 108 students who are all 9th
  
23   graders.  And we do every single thing to
  
24   make sure that that community is small and



54

  

 1   tight-knit.  We just took on 12 additional
  
 2   students because of the situation that
  
 3   occurred recently with a recent charter
  
 4   school, and they have joined our really
  
 5   tight-knit community.  We decided to do a
  
 6   spirit week to welcome them into the
  
 7   community.  Our teachers took pies to the
  
 8   face today and chubby wubby, stuff as many
  
 9   marshmallows in our faces today, just to
  
10   make sure that the laughter and sense of
  
11   community was felt all across the board.
  
12               So those constant sacrifices to
  
13   community and to building these ties as a
  
14   family push our students academically and
  
15   just push them to become the best that they
  
16   can be.  In turn, I think we learned a lot,
  
17   too, as adults.  So being a part of this
  
18   community has impacted more than -- think
  
19   about our 441 students, each of them have
  
20   siblings and parents, so we are touching
  
21   thousands of lives in the everyday work that
  
22   we do, and I'm very grateful for that, and
  
23   I'm very grateful for Great Oaks for that
  
24   opportunity.  Thank you.



55

  

 1               MR. CARWELL:  Thank you.  Is
  
 2   there anyone else who desires to speak?  If
  
 3   not, I want to thank you all for
  
 4   participating today.  The secretary will
  
 5   consider your comments in deciding at the
  
 6   conclusion of the renewal process what
  
 7   decision to submit to the state board if
  
 8   needed.  This hearing is now closed.  Thank
  
 9   you.
  
10               (Proceedings concluded at 6:30
  
11   p.m.)
  
12
  
13
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
  
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24



56

  
  
  
  

 1   State of Delaware  )
                      )
 2   New Castle County  )
  
 3
  
 4
  
 5              CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
  
 6
  
 7           I, Jennifer M. Guy, Professional
  
 8   Reporter and Notary Public, do hereby
  
 9   certify that the foregoing record, pages 1
  
10   to 56 inclusive, is a true and accurate
  
11   transcript of my stenographic notes taken on
  
12   October 16, 2018, in the above-captioned
  
13   matter.
  
14
  
15
  
16
  
17
                Jennifer M. Guy
18
  
19
  
20
  
21
  
22
  
23
  
24

 



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

A

able (29)

    3:24 7:21 8:5 9:16 

    10:1 14:22 20:2,4 

    21:16 24:13 27:1 28:7 

    30:19 31:4 33:10 36:8 

    37:13,18 38:16 39:19 

    41:18 42:23 44:23 

    47:22 50:11 51:5,10 

    53:1,9

academic (2)

    40:8 41:9

academically (5)

    8:6 11:7 21:10 

    47:24 54:14

academics (3)

    41:12,14 53:9

accept (1)

    5:10

accepting (1)

    4:23

access (1)

    11:5

accomplishing (1)

    38:11

Accountability (2)

    2:13 3:10

accuracy (2)

    18:21 25:5

across (1)

    54:11

activities (1)

    41:7

actually (5)

    12:4 18:22 21:18 

    22:19 24:16

add (1)

    31:21

addition (3)

    3:9 41:1,2

additional (1)

    54:1

Additionally (1)

    46:10

address (2)

    7:10 17:4

addressing (1)

    40:8

administration (1)

    38:12

administrators (1)

    12:15

adopted (2)

    37:9,10

adults (1)

    54:17

advance (1)

    26:11

affirmation (3)

    15:24 16:1,8

affirmations (1)

    15:22

after (11)

    6:11 13:13 18:6 

    21:13 26:7,19,22 

    30:23 31:6 37:22 

    47:15

after-school (2)

    10:19 33:11

again (7)

    2:1 10:4 12:22 

    17:12 20:14,24 26:13

age (1)

    42:9

ago (5)

    13:5,9,11 31:22 

    49:11

align (1)

    16:15

allied (1)

    53:3

allow (3)

    2:17 4:23 29:9

allowed (4)

    36:6 44:21 46:17,18

allowing (1)

    46:24

allows (4)

    14:20 45:22 48:2,2

almost (2)

    14:21 53:14

alone (1)

    27:21

already (2)

    27:22,23

also (21)

    12:14 20:16 26:16 

    27:5,24 28:4 30:22 

    31:14 32:23 34:20 

    37:15 39:22 40:2 41:1,

    3,5,10,16 43:3 46:13 

    53:7

always (16)

    16:18 24:9 30:15 

    33:4,7 34:2,10,16 

    35:2,17 36:1 44:7,10,

    15,21,24

amazing (6)

    10:9 11:12 34:13 

    41:17 45:16 52:21

America (1)

    18:6

amount (2)

    8:2,3

announcements (1)

    50:12

another (4)

    15:13 33:13 50:10 

    52:6

answer (1)

    8:17

anybody (1)

    44:2

anymore (1)

    35:9

anyone (5)

    4:13,15 24:4 33:5 

    55:2

anything (4)

    14:24 24:24 38:15 

    49:1

anyway (1)

    28:21

anywhere (1)

    50:20

application (3)

    2:10 4:8,12

applied (1)

    47:13

appointed (1)

    2:6

appreciate (1)

    48:20

approved (1)

    13:13

area (2)

    32:13 47:7

areas (2)

    9:6 41:12

around (8)

    13:11 34:7,10,16 

    35:2 43:9 48:8 49:22

arrived (1)

    44:11

article (2)

    18:4,7

articles (4)

    18:10,21,24 19:15

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(1) able - articles



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

asked (3)

    33:15 40:4 48:12

asking (3)

    7:21 8:14 28:16

aspects (1)

    41:10

assignment (1)

    44:9

assist (1)

    47:11

assistant (1)

    36:5

associate (1)

    2:4

athletes (1)

    46:4

athletic (1)

    31:6

attend (1)

    21:5

attended (1)

    31:3

attending (1)

    35:8

attorney (1)

    2:21

audience (8)

    9:12 11:1 16:14,15,

    17,21,23 38:13

available (1)

    46:8

award-winning (1)

    51:17

aware (3)

    10:11,12 14:9

awesome (9)

    7:18 10:17 11:10 

    12:15 14:1 23:19 

    45:14,15 46:11

B

babies (1)

    9:20

baby (1)

    12:8

bachelor's (2)

    25:20 37:17

back (10)

    8:8 12:8 16:1,6 

    21:16,17 23:12 25:1 

    36:4 51:7

bad (1)

    46:15

Balanced (1)

    29:23

Baltimore (1)

    47:6

band (1)

    26:16

bank (1)

    51:20

barrier (1)

    33:6

based (3)

    14:5 16:16 48:3

basis (4)

    31:15 33:2,24 53:11

Bayard (3)

    21:19,20,20

became (6)

    13:9,14 25:22,23 

    26:6 42:24

become (14)

    14:7,8 20:10 36:11 

    40:3 42:15,24 46:3,9,

    18 48:2,5,12 54:15

before (11)

    3:22 18:8,13 31:2 

    32:15 38:5 40:18 42:7 

    49:6 53:2,5

begin (3)

    26:1 29:3,4

beginning (3)

    3:23 33:18,19

behalf (3)

    5:23 6:23 50:24

behavior (1)

    21:9

behavioral (1)

    15:12

behind (1)

    41:21

being (6)

    2:15 26:2 36:3 47:3 

    51:5 54:17

believe (1)

    11:18

BENNING (2)

    42:3,4

best (4)

    6:1,14 52:1 54:15

Bethelehem (1)

    51:2

better (10)

    7:3 8:9,22 12:10 

    21:11 24:17 27:9 

    28:17 46:3,19

beyond (1)

    51:11

big (2)

    23:9 44:19

biggest (2)

    27:7,7

birth (1)

    24:7

bit (3)

    13:19 15:21 36:1

blessed (2)

    19:5 38:19

blessing (1)

    13:20

blow (1)

    15:5

Board (8)

    2:16 3:1 4:3 5:15,

    23 6:23 54:11 55:7

both (2)

    18:2 47:24

bottom (1)

    23:19

boxing (1)

    51:19

brag (1)

    51:14

Brand (1)

    32:11

breathe (4)

    14:17,18 15:3,8

breathing (2)

    14:3,13

brilliance (1)

    19:1

brother (1)

    38:15

brought (1)

    35:5

build (6)

    27:17 28:7 40:11,

    11 41:18 51:5

building (4)

    8:19 10:20 40:6 

    54:13

bullied (1)

    42:10

business (1)

    3:11

buzz (1)

    5:8

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(2) asked - buzz



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

C

calendar (1)

    3:13

call (4)

    16:11 23:15,16 

    31:15

called (2)

    17:23 20:17

calls (1)

    14:24

calm (1)

    14:21

came (15)

    11:1 12:6,8 22:14,

    14 31:23 32:24 34:24 

    37:6 38:5,20 42:11 

    43:13,24 47:15

capability (1)

    38:10

capacities (1)

    37:14

captain (1)

    45:24

care (4)

    20:6 29:1 37:5 45:2

career (1)

    6:2

Carina (1)

    45:8

CARWELL (19)

    2:1,3 3:4 5:9 7:5 

    12:24 17:7 21:1 25:5,

    13 30:2 32:4 35:20 

    39:8 42:1 43:18 45:6 

    50:21 55:1

Catherine (1)

    2:20

celebrate (1)

    51:15

Celeste (1)

    42:4

center (2)

    14:21 51:20

certain (3)

    38:23 40:7,9

certainly (1)

    6:15

certification (1)

    9:17

chair (1)

    26:13

challenges (5)

    7:24 10:12,15 11:5,

    21

challenging (3)

    9:22,23 20:16

champions (2)

    51:19,21

championships (1)

    46:5

chance (2)

    39:23 46:14

character (2)

    29:13,14

Charneise (2)

    21:4 25:8

C-H-A-R-N-E-I-S-E (1)

    25:9

Charter (28)

    2:4,9,11,13 3:10,15 

    4:11 5:11,17 7:8 13:3,

    13 17:2,12 18:23 21:5 

    24:22 25:16,24 43:22,

    24 44:12 45:4,9,13 

    46:17,22 54:3

Check (2)

    4:18 48:23

cheer (2)

    26:17,18

cheerleader (1)

    43:2

cheerleading (6)

    11:2 26:18,19 41:4 

    46:1,5

Chicago (1)

    22:14

child (5)

    19:12 21:7,12 

    24:11 42:12

children (12)

    6:4 7:3 8:11,16 

    11:15 14:7 19:5,6,20 

    22:5,19 28:8

Chinatown (1)

    17:19

choice (1)

    25:2

choices (4)

    20:7,10,10 51:24

choose (1)

    53:19

choral (1)

    26:14

Christian (1)

    48:22

chubby (1)

    54:8

cities (1)

    9:1

City (9)

    3:2 10:13,14 18:1,5 

    22:21 32:12 45:20 

    47:7

class (2)

    43:3 44:6

classes (4)

    33:7 35:2 53:1,4

classroom (6)

    8:14 29:8 40:14 

    41:2,19,20

classrooms (2)

    8:13 9:19

clearly (1)

    3:22

close (3)

    9:7 10:15 41:22

closed (1)

    55:8

coach (5)

    26:17,18 41:4,6 

    50:13

cohort (1)

    45:21

Cole (1)

    28:5

colleagues (2)

    17:13 50:7

college (14)

    7:20 8:24 20:1 27:8,

    9,10,10,11,13 28:2 

    31:10,10 43:17 53:8

colleges (2)

    9:2 31:13

column (2)

    4:17,18

combat (1)

    11:5

come (13)

    4:16 8:3 15:11,16 

    19:7,14 20:24 21:16 

    29:8 37:1 44:16 49:3 

    51:1

comfortable (2)

    24:9 38:4

comforted (1)

    44:3

coming (12)

    9:3 10:10,19 11:22 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(3) calendar - coming



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    18:6 19:20 23:6 24:2 

    25:18 32:16 36:7 

    43:15

comment (2)

    4:12 5:1

comments (7)

    4:5,7,13,23 5:10,19 

    55:5

commitment (2)

    7:1 52:5

committed (2)

    53:12,21

Committee (3)

    2:13 7:9 50:23

committee's (1)

    3:10

communicate (1)

    33:8

community (12)

    12:13 20:19 51:6,

    15,16,20 53:24 54:5,7,

    11,13,18

compassion (1)

    29:2

competitive (3)

    11:9 27:4,6

complete (1)

    7:2

concerning (1)

    5:19

concluded (1)

    55:10

conclusion (1)

    55:6

conduct (1)

    2:7

confidence (4)

    10:23 33:20,23 

    34:14

confident (2)

    20:5 38:16

conflict (3)

    13:23 19:15,17

consequence (1)

    14:11

consider (1)

    55:5

consistent (1)

    36:2

constant (1)

    54:12

constantly (1)

    8:14

contact (1)

    31:19

contacted (1)

    35:10

content (4)

    8:15 29:12,16 48:3

continue (8)

    7:22 8:5 17:2,3 

    20:12,13,23 39:1

continued (1)

    7:12

continues (3)

    20:18,21 27:3

continuity (1)

    31:5

conversation (1)

    14:23

core (1)

    50:5

corps (4)

    8:23 25:22,23 50:6

correct (1)

    34:12

could (5)

    6:10,13 22:9 25:6 

    44:16

counsel (1)

    2:23

count (4)

    15:3,4,5,8

couple (2)

    13:24 49:11

course (3)

    4:5 32:12 39:24

courses (1)

    52:24

court (2)

    3:19,23

crazy (2)

    12:1 23:21

create (1)

    52:20

created (1)

    52:17

creative (1)

    38:8

culture (2)

    13:17 51:6

cumulative (1)

    5:2

currently (4)

    45:9,21,24 52:23

curriculum (2)

    8:16 9:18

D

dad (1)

    48:21

daily (2)

    29:8 53:10

dance (3)

    39:22 41:5 46:1

dancer (1)

    43:2

dancers (1)

    19:4

dangerous (1)

    18:5

date (3)

    3:6,16 4:6

daughter (6)

    22:6 24:15 30:13,

    18 31:12 53:13

daughters (2)

    31:3,16

daunting (1)

    9:23

day (37)

    6:4,4 9:4,21 10:2 

    16:16,21 18:11,12 

    19:18 26:20 33:3,13 

    34:22,23 37:1,7,14,19 

    38:5,18 39:7 40:14 

    47:16,16 48:13,15,19,

    24 49:21 50:2 51:10,

    13 52:1,7,15 53:15

days (1)

    18:8

deal (3)

    14:10 18:10 42:12

dean (5)

    13:2,15 46:11,11 

    51:5

decide (1)

    40:22

decided (2)

    25:1 54:5

deciding (1)

    55:5

decision (2)

    4:6 55:7

decisions (2)

    14:9 16:16

declare (1)

    2:2

dedicated (3)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(4) comment - dedicated



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    11:12 35:7 40:24

deeply (2)

    19:22 20:15

deescalate (1)

    14:8

defend (3)

    34:2,12,16

deficit (2)

    8:2 9:7

deficits (2)

    11:22 36:7

definitely (3)

    29:13 39:3 41:13

defying (1)

    19:18

degree (1)

    25:21

degrees (1)

    9:17

Delaware (7)

    2:5,21 3:8,11 6:20 

    18:17 27:21

demonstrate (3)

    13:20 14:14,18

denial (2)

    6:5,10

Denzell (1)

    25:11

Department (9)

    2:5,16,22 3:12 7:11 

    26:13 27:18 28:7 31:1

departments (2)

    27:20,21

deputy (1)

    2:20

deserve (2)

    28:22,23

design (1)

    27:23

desire (2)

    4:17,18

desires (2)

    4:14 55:2

detentions (2)

    14:23 21:11

develop (2)

    12:20 53:17

development (2)

    5:20 6:9

difference (1)

    49:9

different (5)

    9:1 31:13 39:20 

    42:8 43:11

differently (1)

    13:19

dinner (1)

    11:3

directly (1)

    50:17

director (5)

    7:7 13:10,14,14 

    26:14

directors (3)

    5:16,23 6:24

discipline (1)

    14:4

discussing (1)

    40:7

disorder (1)

    15:15

district (1)

    31:3

done (3)

    8:7 34:17 37:24

doors (6)

    7:12,16 10:3 18:13 

    19:2 39:18

down (4)

    14:21 23:5 34:22 

    49:4

drop (1)

    19:14

dual (1)

    52:22

during (5)

    4:5 22:10 24:19 

    32:10 40:1

E

each (8)

    3:21 5:3 8:7 19:1 

    38:18 45:17 46:2 

    54:19

earlier (1)

    21:6

early (1)

    22:18

earn (1)

    9:16

earned (1)

    37:17

easiest (1)

    42:12

East (1)

    17:19

easy (1)

    52:13

echo (1)

    17:13

economy (1)

    11:8

edges (1)

    48:9

education (15)

    2:4,6,7,16,17 3:2 

    4:2,3 9:16 29:24 36:5,

    13 38:8,17,24

Education's (1)

    3:12

educators (1)

    18:20

eight (6)

    14:20 15:5,7,8,9 

    53:1

ELA (6)

    5:19 26:13 29:19 

    38:15 40:1,16

elective (1)

    39:24

electronic (1)

    4:4

Elementary (3)

    22:20 42:8 47:17

eleven (1)

    15:7

else (4)

    4:13 25:3 50:20 

    55:2

emotional (2)

    15:12 36:16

empathy (1)

    45:17

empty (1)

    11:17

end (3)

    31:20 48:11 52:6

ended (1)

    44:13

ends (1)

    52:8

engage (3)

    47:23 48:4 50:15

English (3)

    26:5 31:24 33:16

enjoy (1)

    49:20

enough (6)

    8:16,18 16:6 20:15 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(5) deeply - enough



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    37:3 39:5

entered (1)

    30:18

entire (1)

    29:20

environment (5)

    27:1,5,6 28:24 39:4

equally (1)

    41:14

Erica (1)

    39:11

Even (15)

    29:16 36:20 37:3,3,

    8,22,24 38:5,9,17 

    45:5 50:2,16,16 52:7

evening (10)

    2:2,19,23,24 5:14 

    7:6,10 17:10 45:7 

    50:22

ever (2)

    11:12 24:23

every (36)

    9:4 11:6,16 16:16,

    21 18:12 19:1,18 

    20:10,12 23:16 26:19 

    33:3 35:5 36:24 37:7,

    14,19 38:4 39:7 40:14 

    45:17 46:2,16 48:15,

    19,24 49:17,21 51:13 

    52:1,6,14 53:14,18,23

everybody (1)

    36:17

everyday (1)

    54:21

everyone (14)

    3:1 4:19,20 32:14 

    34:15 35:23 39:11 

    40:18,19 42:4 46:12,

    16 49:5 50:23

everything (4)

    10:22 11:4 19:14 

    48:18

evicted (1)

    36:23

exact (3)

    13:12,12 16:10

example (1)

    51:13

excellence (1)

    45:19

excellent (1)

    46:9

excited (3)

    8:20 9:24 12:21

exciting (1)

    7:15

Excuse (1)

    22:16

executive (1)

    7:7

exemplify (1)

    50:1

exercise (1)

    14:13

exist (1)

    10:12

expect (1)

    34:22

expectation (1)

    36:2

expectations (2)

    12:1,3

experience (7)

    9:9 12:18 30:11,20 

    32:17 45:14 47:22

experienced (4)

    6:2 15:14 31:7 32:8

experiences (1)

    41:23

exposure (1)

    11:6

extra (2)

    44:23,24

extracurricular (2)

    41:7,15

extremely (2)

    51:9,9

F

face (2)

    48:10 54:8

faces (1)

    54:9

facing (2)

    18:11,14

fail (1)

    18:24

failed (2)

    44:8,22

familiar (1)

    40:23

families (12)

    6:3 19:19 28:10 

    29:6 37:8,9 48:5,6 

    49:2,2,3 52:18

family (5)

    12:16 50:12 52:10,

    11 54:14

family-oriented (1)

    39:4

fantastic (2)

    47:21,21

far (4)

    6:12 25:2 29:22 

    31:5

favorite (1)

    10:8

feel (17)

    17:22 20:4 23:21 

    24:8 29:6,7,9,10,13 

    36:18 38:19 43:9,14 

    45:1,15,18 46:12

feels (2)

    28:23 46:13

felt (6)

    37:3 38:4 40:16,21 

    44:1 54:11

filed (1)

    2:10

find (1)

    16:20

finish (1)

    45:3

First (24)

    4:10 7:9 8:23 9:21 

    14:2,16 24:15 32:8,23,

    23 33:2,3,3 34:20 

    39:16,17,18 43:24 

    44:11 46:4 47:16,16 

    48:9,9

firsthand (1)

    12:21

fit (1)

    46:3

five (7)

    5:3,7 13:11 15:6,9 

    18:8 42:9

five-year (1)

    2:11

FLINT (4)

    25:15,15 41:4 46:7

Focalin (1)

    24:18

focus (4)

    13:16 24:18 31:9,10

folks (1)

    2:18

follow (1)

    23:8

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(6) entered - follow



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

following (2)

    4:9 26:3

food (2)

    51:20,21

formal (1)

    22:12

forth (2)

    5:21 23:12

fortunate (1)

    17:17

foundation (1)

    35:14

founding (2)

    5:16 39:12

four (8)

    6:11 14:17 15:4,6,9 

    25:17 51:1 52:8

fourth (1)

    24:16

free (2)

    27:11 48:14

FRENCH (5)

    21:3,4 25:8,9,10

Frent (1)

    43:21

freshman (1)

    52:24

friends (3)

    32:15 34:15 37:6

front (2)

    4:15 6:20

frustrated (1)

    33:7

full (2)

    9:4,18

full-time (1)

    26:4

fun (2)

    37:23 46:14

funding (4)

    22:2 23:8,20 24:4

funny (1)

    32:3

Further (2)

    3:14 29:15

future (1)

    28:17

G

gain (1)

    33:23

gaps (1)

    9:7

gave (2)

    24:7 26:1

general (1)

    2:21

Geoff (1)

    5:14

gets (1)

    35:10

getting (4)

    31:18 35:15,16 

    47:15

give (6)

    7:1 11:5 26:16 

    31:16 44:7 49:17

given (3)

    24:18 26:10 39:22

gives (3)

    41:11 46:14 52:1

giving (4)

    9:4,8 17:14 35:14

glad (1)

    23:5

global (1)

    11:8

goal (2)

    27:7 46:4

goals (1)

    16:16

God (1)

    23:23

godfather (1)

    48:12

goes (2)

    18:2 23:1

going (17)

    14:2,13,15,16,17 

    15:3 16:7,8,9 22:3 

    23:12,24 25:3 28:16 

    34:23 36:23 49:15

gone (1)

    9:14

good (17)

    2:1,19,24 5:14 7:6 

    8:16,18 17:9 23:11 

    25:1 33:12,16 45:7,17 

    46:14 49:1 50:22

goodness (2)

    21:22 22:16

gotten (1)

    31:12

grade (33)

    8:1 12:6 21:18,18,

    19 22:7,7,12,13 24:15,

    22 26:5,6,12 30:9,10,

    15,19,21 33:24 35:13 

    36:9,13 37:15 39:17 

    40:1,16 42:6 43:13,16 

    44:20 45:11,13

grader (2)

    12:9 43:21

graders (3)

    7:16 51:7 53:23

grades (4)

    7:17 29:19 33:12 

    53:10

Graduate (5)

    9:15 25:24 43:16 

    53:2,5

graduated (1)

    37:16

graduates (2)

    9:1 53:8

graduation (1)

    22:12

granted (1)

    37:12

grateful (3)

    16:21 54:22,23

Gray (1)

    46:6

Great (76)

    2:9 3:15 5:17 6:11 

    7:8 13:2,8 14:6 17:1,

    11,20 18:23 19:21 

    20:18 21:5,7,17,21 

    22:3,4 23:13 24:21 

    25:2,16,24 26:1,3,10 

    28:13 30:7,12,17,19,

    21 31:2,4,7,21 32:9,

    20 33:19,21 34:17 

    35:13,18 36:1,7,9,20,

    22 37:6 39:3,12 41:24 

    42:5,11 43:21,23 

    44:11 45:4,9,12,14,18,

    22 46:15,17,22 47:3,4,

    13 49:14 51:4,22 

    52:15 54:23

greater (1)

    6:12

greatest (1)

    17:21

greatly (2)

    16:24 53:10

ground (1)

    27:18

group (4)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(7) following - group



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    12:19 15:2,13 23:12

grow (9)

    6:4 8:5 10:23 11:7 

    12:20 16:23 32:19 

    47:24 53:17

growing (1)

    47:9

grown (3)

    6:12 30:20 51:8

growth (1)

    29:21

guys (1)

    23:9

H

hallways (5)

    8:13 34:6,7,9,11

hand (1)

    9:11

happened (1)

    18:8

happiest (1)

    6:19

hard (3)

    21:8 27:4 34:8

Harlem (1)

    17:18

head (2)

    41:3 50:13

hear (5)

    4:10 11:9 12:14,21 

    40:18

heard (4)

    21:6 41:7 46:13 

    52:3

hearing (10)

    2:2,8,15,23 3:7,17,

    20 4:1 16:2 55:8

heart (3)

    23:7,20 24:3

heavy (1)

    15:11

held (1)

    2:15

Hello (3)

    35:23 39:10 46:20

help (20)

    36:11 38:16 40:9,

    11,12,17 42:13,21,22,

    23 43:4,17 44:12,23 

    45:1,22,23 47:11 50:8,

    15

helped (5)

    32:19 33:23 35:13 

    43:14 44:13

helping (2)

    9:7 35:7

helps (1)

    41:9

herself (1)

    3:22

Hi (5)

    2:24 21:3 32:5 42:3,

    4

HICKEY (3)

    2:19,20 5:4

Hicks (1)

    51:20

high (10)

    12:1,9 43:13,15 

    45:5 47:18 51:2 52:19,

    21 53:20

highest (1)

    44:14

highlights (1)

    47:5

Hill (1)

    22:12

hired (2)

    13:10 26:4

Hispanic (2)

    32:14,15

Hitchens (3)

    38:13 39:10,11

hold (5)

    5:5,6 14:18 15:4,6

home (11)

    24:1 26:22 29:6 

    31:15,19 34:21,23 

    35:4,16 36:23 49:9

honestly (2)

    23:3 24:3

honor (2)

    5:24 35:12

honored (2)

    51:9 52:19

honors (1)

    45:21

hope (4)

    23:9,20 24:3 45:3

horrific (1)

    18:10

hours (3)

    9:5 44:24 48:16

Howard (1)

    25:3

However (2)

    4:24 21:11

hug (1)

    49:18

huge (1)

    41:6

hugs (1)

    51:10

humbly (2)

    7:20 16:24

hurts (1)

    28:17

I

identify (1)

    3:22

immediately (1)

    14:21

immensely (1)

    32:19

impact (4)

    17:21 18:19 52:17 

    53:10

impacted (1)

    54:18

implement (2)

    17:3 40:9

implementing (1)

    13:22

important (3)

    10:4 15:16 41:16

impose (1)

    5:2

improvements (1)

    35:11

include (1)

    52:18

increased (1)

    29:19

incredible (3)

    12:18 18:1 19:3

incubate (1)

    10:2

individualized (2)

    9:5,8

infamous (1)

    18:7

influence (1)

    36:3

inner (1)

    47:6

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(8) grow - inner



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

inside (1)

    41:19

inspiring (1)

    7:14

instruction (2)

    9:6,18

instructional (1)

    40:3

instrumental (1)

    26:17

integrated (1)

    12:12

intend (1)

    4:22

intense (1)

    8:3

interact (2)

    39:6 47:22

interesting (2)

    18:9 47:20

Interpreting (1)

    30:11

intervention (2)

    20:11,12

introduce (10)

    2:18 5:12 17:8 21:2 

    25:13 30:3 35:21 39:8 

    42:1 43:19

invested (3)

    29:22,23,24

investigation (1)

    2:14

Ismare (1)

    30:8

issues (1)

    6:18

items (1)

    51:22

itself (1)

    16:5

J

Jaden (1)

    35:4

Jerrica (1)

    25:15

job (1)

    23:19

John (1)

    2:3

JOHNSON (6)

    7:6,7 13:5 37:2 

    40:5 44:17

joined (1)

    54:4

joining (1)

    31:2

joint (1)

    2:14

JONES (4)

    17:9,10 40:5 44:16

Jorden (1)

    17:10

Journal (1)

    3:7

journey (2)

    7:22,23

Justice (2)

    2:22 13:21

K

Kanaija (1)

    43:20

Kaniejah (3)

    21:4 23:18,22

keep (1)

    43:15

keeping (2)

    22:2 24:19

kept (1)

    48:19

Kevin (1)

    46:21

Kia (1)

    7:7

kids (26)

    6:12 7:19 8:18 9:20 

    10:8,10,19 11:1,10,19 

    12:2,19 15:10 23:3 

    24:7 27:9,10,11 33:6,

    21 34:2,12 38:3 40:17 

    46:14,15

kids' (1)

    47:16

kind (8)

    16:11 32:6,12 

    33:14,17 34:8,21 35:3

knees (1)

    6:17

knew (2)

    34:22 44:16

knowing (1)

    27:12

known (1)

    28:5

L

LANGDON (2)

    5:13,15

language (3)

    33:1,5 34:4

LARA (5)

    30:4,5,7,8,8

largely (1)

    32:14

last (10)

    11:23 15:19 18:3 

    25:9 29:18 36:14 

    47:14 48:7 51:1,22

later (1)

    52:9

laughter (1)

    54:10

launch (3)

    7:19 13:10,13

Laura (2)

    30:4,6

law (1)

    2:12

lead (3)

    19:16 26:6,12

leader (4)

    25:22,23 42:24 50:5

leaders (2)

    40:6 50:6

leadership (1)

    40:4

leading (1)

    9:19

leads (1)

    9:9

learn (3)

    11:20 12:19 31:12

learned (6)

    32:17,18 42:18,19,

    20 54:16

learning (1)

    38:22

least (2)

    32:9 46:9

leave (4)

    10:21 26:20 29:5,11

leaving (1)

    35:1

left (1)

    12:5

less (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(9) inside - less



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    24:2

lessons (2)

    26:17 37:21

letting (1)

    50:23

level (4)

    33:20 34:1,14 36:9

liberal (1)

    4:22

library (1)

    48:16

life (6)

    7:4 16:17 34:21 

    35:4 47:5 52:18

life-lasting (1)

    52:17

limit (2)

    4:24 5:2

limits (1)

    51:11

Lincoln (2)

    25:20 37:16

listens (1)

    46:12

little (7)

    13:19 33:9,9 35:24 

    38:14 46:23 48:8

live (1)

    10:14

lives (1)

    54:21

living (1)

    10:13

long (1)

    52:17

longer (2)

    39:3 52:15

look (1)

    49:13

looking (1)

    6:9

lost (1)

    24:4

lot (20)

    13:6 14:4 22:22,24 

    27:16 29:14,15 30:23 

    31:5,12 34:18 42:9,10 

    43:5,9,10 45:16 47:7 

    49:10 54:16

love (32)

    11:24 16:14,22 

    22:5,7 23:7 24:7 

    26:23,24 27:2,17 28:8,

    9,14,14 29:1,9,10 

    37:11,19 39:5,6 45:2,

    3,22 49:20 50:17,18 

    51:1,14,15 52:5

loved (4)

    21:8 28:23 29:7,7

loving (1)

    28:19

Lower (1)

    17:18

lucky (1)

    51:9

M

made (6)

    3:20 37:4 40:15 

    48:17 52:10,11

magnificent (1)

    30:13

make (7)

    4:20 14:9 44:22 

    48:24 51:23 53:24 

    54:10

makes (1)

    10:11

making (2)

    5:18 20:8

Malcolm (1)

    35:23

manner (1)

    4:10

many (9)

    7:11 9:13 20:23 

    27:20 36:18 37:14 

    39:19 53:16 54:8

marshmallows (1)

    54:9

master's (4)

    9:17 26:2,8,8

math (4)

    20:4 38:15 44:11,14

mathematicians (1)

    19:3

matter (1)

    2:12

matters (2)

    20:6,9

may (1)

    9:8

maybe (1)

    41:12

media (1)

    10:11

mediate (1)

    19:14

mediation (1)

    19:8

mediations (1)

    19:17

meds (1)

    24:12

meet (1)

    29:5

meeting (1)

    3:13

member (3)

    6:16 39:12 40:3

members (9)

    4:3 5:16 19:23 28:3,

    13 32:20 33:22 35:6 

    53:22

mention (1)

    18:24

mentioned (4)

    18:13 32:3,23 33:14

mentor (1)

    50:8

mentorship (1)

    53:7

Mexico (2)

    31:23 32:24

Miami (1)

    32:11

middle (6)

    13:3 17:11 29:20 

    45:4 46:10 47:19

minute (1)

    5:7

minutes (4)

    5:3,6,7 53:6

missed (1)

    6:8

missing (1)

    48:18

mission (2)

    20:20,21

mistake (1)

    23:10

model (2)

    8:23 10:4

mold (1)

    36:8

mom (5)

    21:14 23:23 24:16 

    25:11 43:8

moment (3)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(10) lessons - moment



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    7:15 10:6 13:5

moments (1)

    52:16

months (1)

    30:22

more (10)

    24:1 31:5,5,22 32:7 

    38:16 43:9,10 50:16 

    54:18

morning (5)

    19:8 38:20 49:22 

    50:11 52:8

most (9)

    10:20 11:12 18:5 

    20:9,16 29:20,21 

    32:14 33:6

mother (1)

    48:12

moved (4)

    13:15 18:8 32:11 

    43:9

Mrs (4)

    13:5 37:2 38:13 

    40:5

much (13)

    12:7,7 16:4,4 17:6 

    18:2 21:24 23:11,21 

    27:2 39:2 49:21 50:18

Murdertown (1)

    18:7

music (13)

    25:21 26:14 27:17,

    18,20,21 30:24 37:15,

    17,19,22 38:1,9

musical (1)

    26:15

myself (9)

    5:23 8:14 10:14 

    16:15,22 19:9 26:11 

    37:24 46:18

N

name (19)

    2:3,20 5:14 13:1 

    17:10 21:3 25:7,7,9,

    11 30:4,9 32:5 35:23 

    39:11 42:3 43:20 45:8 

    46:20

Naomi (3)

    30:8,13 31:12

native (1)

    8:10

nature (1)

    41:8

necessary (3)

    3:21 40:17,21

need (8)

    8:4 10:23 11:7 

    28:22 38:22 45:23 

    46:8 49:1

needed (4)

    34:6 36:10 44:22 

    55:8

needs (4)

    15:18 17:5 40:8 

    48:4

negative (2)

    18:3 20:9

nervous (4)

    21:21 23:22 44:1 

    46:23

never (7)

    11:16 21:22 34:22 

    37:24 44:18 47:17,18

New (5)

    17:19 21:23 32:11,

    12 50:8

News (3)

    3:7,8 22:23

newsletter (1)

    50:13

next (3)

    10:7 25:21 38:18

nice (2)

    31:8 33:17

night (1)

    49:23

nine (2)

    15:7 42:7

note (1)

    3:24

notice (2)

    3:5,9

notified (1)

    3:16

number (1)

    5:19

nursing (1)

    53:5

O

Oak (1)

    30:7

Oaks (72)

    2:9 3:15 5:17 6:12 

    7:8 13:3,8 14:6 17:1,

    11,20 18:23 19:21 

    20:18 21:5,7,17,21 

    22:3,5 23:13 24:21 

    25:2,16,24 26:3,10 

    28:13 30:12,17,19,21 

    31:2,4,7,21 32:9,21 

    33:19,22 34:17 35:13,

    18 36:1,9,20,22 37:6 

    39:3,12 41:24 42:5,11 

    43:21,24 44:12 45:4,9,

    13,14,18,22 46:15,17,

    22 47:3,4,14 51:4,22 

    52:15 54:23

occupied (1)

    24:19

occurred (1)

    54:3

odds (1)

    19:19

off (5)

    22:18 24:13 36:4 

    46:24 49:19

Office (3)

    2:5 15:20 44:24

officer (1)

    2:23

official (3)

    3:11,12,14

old (1)

    45:10

older (1)

    30:13

Once (1)

    2:1

one (28)

    5:6,6,16 10:5 12:5 

    13:18 14:3,12 15:5,8 

    16:18 19:1 24:12,21 

    29:16 31:21 32:22 

    34:5 35:6,17 36:15 

    39:21 44:14 47:4 

    48:13 50:6,10 52:5

only (4)

    11:7 17:21 30:21 

    33:15

onto (1)

    7:19

open (1)

    2:3

opened (4)

    7:12,15 10:3 39:18

opera (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(11) moments - opera



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    38:2

operations (1)

    13:15

opportunities (3)

    16:20 52:21 53:16

opportunity (19)

    7:10,18,21 11:6,13 

    12:22 16:23 17:1,14 

    20:22 26:1,10 27:16 

    28:12 29:18 39:13 

    41:11 52:2 54:24

order (2)

    34:7 36:10

organization (1)

    13:7

other (13)

    22:4,22 23:10 

    26:11 31:8,17 33:13 

    38:12,19 39:21 40:6 

    44:6 49:14

ourselves (2)

    51:24 52:10

out (16)

    14:19 15:5,8 18:12,

    12 21:7 22:11,15 

    23:14 24:10 26:16 

    42:10 47:11 48:10 

    51:4 52:14

outlet (1)

    41:11

outside (1)

    41:20

outsider (1)

    44:2

over (7)

    9:24 35:1 41:19 

    51:1,8,10,21

overall (1)

    29:21

overseas (1)

    9:3

own (3)

    8:16 37:9 43:1

P

Palmer (2)

    22:20 24:14

parent (9)

    8:11 14:24 21:4 

    22:4,19 24:8 31:8,19 

    49:8

parents (7)

    11:23 12:5,11 19:7,

    11,13 54:20

part (10)

    8:23 10:4,7,8 11:20,

    23 12:12 46:1 48:6 

    54:17

participate (1)

    44:6

participating (3)

    30:22 33:11 55:4

particularly (1)

    18:23

partnered (1)

    9:15

partnership (1)

    52:22

pass (1)

    21:12

passed (1)

    21:10

passionate (1)

    20:20

passions (1)

    39:21

past (3)

    25:17 28:6 42:13

path (2)

    7:19 40:13

Patrick (1)

    13:1

pause (2)

    2:17 4:20

PD (1)

    47:15

Pennsylvania (1)

    25:19

people (15)

    6:15 8:21 9:19 

    11:12 12:19 23:12 

    27:2,16 28:1,19 29:1,

    4 42:20 44:7 51:12

percent (5)

    10:1,9 15:10,14 

    49:14

performance (2)

    37:18 41:10

period (3)

    33:2,3,4

persevere (1)

    44:13

person (5)

    6:20 12:10 17:22 

    42:15 46:19

personal (6)

    6:9 10:15 19:22,24 

    20:1,15

personalize (1)

    48:3

personally (3)

    3:15 24:13 47:24

pertaining (1)

    4:7

Philadelphia (1)

    17:18

philosophers (1)

    19:4

phone (3)

    5:8 14:24 23:15

pies (1)

    54:7

Pittsburgh (1)

    25:19

place (11)

    3:6,11,16 20:11,13 

    27:23 28:24 29:10 

    35:1,15 46:4

planning (1)

    32:2

Please (11)

    5:12 17:8 21:2 

    25:13 29:9 30:3 34:4 

    35:21 39:8 42:1 43:19

plus (1)

    51:21

pm (3)

    10:21 53:14 55:11

poets (1)

    19:3

point (1)

    5:10

politics (2)

    22:1 23:8

portray (1)

    18:21

position (1)

    36:14

positions (1)

    39:20

positive (11)

    15:22,23 16:1,8 

    18:3 20:8,10 36:2 

    40:13 41:17 43:1

possibly (1)

    6:13

posted (1)

    3:9

posttraumatic (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(12) operations - posttraumatic



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    15:15

potential (1)

    16:5

pour (2)

    29:3,4

power (2)

    10:22 11:4

practice (2)

    11:3 46:6

practices (1)

    13:21

prayer (1)

    29:9

prep (1)

    53:3

prepared (1)

    20:1

present (1)

    3:19

president (1)

    43:3

pretty (1)

    33:12

principal (3)

    17:11 51:3 52:20

private (2)

    26:16 37:21

prize-winning (1)

    51:19

probably (7)

    6:1,19 10:7 26:21 

    43:8,8,10

problem (3)

    24:11 44:15,19

proceed (1)

    4:9

Proceedings (1)

    55:10

process (3)

    4:6 13:12 55:6

productive (1)

    14:22

profession (1)

    17:21

professional (2)

    5:24 6:1

professionally (2)

    26:12 27:5

program (6)

    10:19 21:10 33:12 

    48:1 53:3,7

programs (4)

    17:3 30:23 31:6,6

progress (1)

    49:12

proud (1)

    6:7

provide (2)

    10:22 50:9

provided (3)

    4:2 35:19 36:9

psychology (1)

    53:5

public (7)

    2:2,8,15 3:6,13,17 

    8:12

published (1)

    3:7

punch (1)

    18:1

punishing (1)

    46:15

punitive (2)

    14:5,11

purely (1)

    5:1

push (7)

    27:3 41:13 51:11,

    12,24 54:14,15

pushed (1)

    44:4

put (4)

    9:11 20:11 22:1 

    31:10

Q

Quazale (7)

    21:5,6 23:17 24:11,

    15 25:10,12

Q-U-A-Z-A-L-E (1)

    25:10

Quazale's (1)

    22:11

quick (3)

    34:2,11,12

quickly (3)

    8:6 44:3,18

quite (2)

    15:21 18:9

R

Rafael (2)

    30:10 32:6

raised (1)

    51:21

raising (1)

    8:11

rambunctious (1)

    51:7

ran (1)

    49:12

rap (2)

    38:3,6

rare (1)

    27:19

rate (1)

    18:15

rather (1)

    17:24

reach (2)

    24:10 52:14

reached (1)

    22:11

reaches (1)

    22:15

reaching (1)

    23:14

read (4)

    18:4,8 19:6 22:23

readiness (1)

    31:11

reading (2)

    20:3 24:17

realized (1)

    8:7

really (23)

    7:19,19 10:18,24 

    11:8,18 15:16 17:4 

    22:17 23:13 26:11 

    32:16 38:1,19 39:5 

    40:11 43:4 44:1,5,19 

    48:1 49:20 54:4

realness (1)

    24:5

reason (2)

    4:23 16:2

reasons (1)

    45:1

receive (1)

    51:10

received (3)

    4:5,7 26:7

recent (3)

    8:24 53:8 54:3

recently (2)

    26:8 54:3

record (5)

    3:5,20 4:1 25:6 

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(13) potential - record



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    37:22

recording (1)

    37:24

reference (1)

    37:10

referred (1)

    2:12

reflect (1)

    3:5

regardless (1)

    20:7

regular (4)

    31:3,18 33:1,24

regularly (2)

    33:11 35:10

rehearsal (1)

    11:2

related (1)

    38:15

relationships (1)

    41:18

Relay (2)

    9:15 25:23

remember (1)

    36:24

renew (1)

    2:10

renewal (4)

    4:6,8,12 55:6

renewed (1)

    7:1

repeated (5)

    16:14,15,17,21,23

repeats (1)

    15:24

repetitive (1)

    5:1

report (1)

    2:14

reporter (2)

    3:19,24

reports (1)

    49:12

representation (1)

    43:1

representatives (2)

    4:11 5:11

requesting (1)

    17:1

required (1)

    2:12

requiring (1)

    15:11

reserve (1)

    4:24

resident (1)

    3:2

resolution (1)

    13:23

resolved (1)

    44:18

resources (2)

    8:4 47:7

respond (1)

    16:9

response (1)

    16:11

responsibilities (1)

    41:3

rest (1)

    18:16

restorative (1)

    13:21

result (1)

    6:1

results (1)

    6:7

retained (1)

    9:24

rewarded (1)

    20:22

rewarding (1)

    20:17

Richardson (5)

    28:4 35:22,24 41:5 

    46:7

ride (1)

    48:14

right (14)

    4:24 8:24 10:14 

    14:9 16:13 28:18,18 

    30:18 36:16,19 38:18 

    39:10 40:20 50:20

rigor (1)

    5:19

robust (1)

    10:18

RODRIGUEZ (6)

    30:6,10 32:5,6 45:7,

    8

role (1)

    13:16

roles (3)

    39:14 50:10,15

roll (1)

    35:12

room (3)

    4:15 13:11 38:20

rooms (1)

    38:18

rough (2)

    48:8 50:2

row (1)

    6:21

rule (1)

    34:8

rules (1)

    34:5

run (3)

    11:15 49:18,18

runners (1)

    51:17

running (1)

    35:2

RUSHDAN (2)

    2:24 3:1

RYAN (4)

    13:1,2 44:16 46:11

S

sacrifices (1)

    54:12

safe (1)

    37:3

said (10)

    12:6 16:10 23:22 

    24:16,20,22 25:11 

    47:2 48:10 49:6

same (6)

    13:11,12 16:10 

    35:5 40:20 49:8

Saturday (1)

    11:16

saying (3)

    31:20 34:3 36:17

School (87)

    2:4,9,13 3:10,15 

    4:11 5:11,17 6:16 7:8 

    9:4,15 10:18 11:3,16 

    12:9 13:3,4,16 14:5 

    17:11,12,15 18:23 

    21:6,9 22:8,17 24:22 

    25:16,19,24 26:1,19 

    28:24 29:20 30:14,23,

    23 31:3,6,9,17 32:10,

    18,18 33:10,19 34:24 

    35:1,8,9,12,16 36:15 

    37:22 39:15 40:6,9 

    41:6 43:1,7,13,15,22,

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(14) recording - School



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    24 44:12 45:3,4,5,10,

    15 46:10,17,22 47:17 

    48:21 49:3,7,21 50:18,

    24 51:2 52:20,21 

    53:20 54:4

schoolers (2)

    47:18,19

schools (12)

    8:12 9:22 17:18 

    18:22 22:2 23:10 31:4,

    8,13,18 42:8 43:11

sciences (1)

    53:3

score (1)

    6:13

scores (4)

    5:20 6:6 44:14 

    45:20

seat (1)

    6:21

second (8)

    13:9 26:9 34:19 

    38:24 40:1 43:23 

    46:21 47:3

seconds (2)

    14:17,19

secretary (3)

    2:7 4:2 55:4

seeing (3)

    8:1 18:22 52:5

self- (1)

    14:8

sense (1)

    54:10

September (2)

    3:8,17

serve (6)

    7:17 8:9 28:10 

    36:12 37:14,14

service (1)

    50:1

servicing (1)

    36:14

Serving (1)

    47:4

set (1)

    27:23

seven (5)

    14:19 15:4,6,7,9

several (3)

    13:8 22:10 39:14

share (3)

    17:14 37:18 41:22

sharing (1)

    18:4

sheer (1)

    18:24

sheets (2)

    4:15 11:17

Sheridan (1)

    35:9

shift (1)

    40:15

shocked (1)

    28:11

shortly (1)

    18:6

show (4)

    6:13 13:23 15:20 

    29:1

siblings (1)

    54:20

Side (1)

    17:19

sign (1)

    4:19

signed (2)

    4:16,20

sign-up (2)

    4:14 11:17

sing (1)

    37:21

singers (1)

    19:4

singing (1)

    38:2

single (16)

    9:4 19:18 22:18 

    35:6 37:7,19 38:4 

    39:7 48:15,19,24 52:1,

    7 53:15,18,23

sit (2)

    8:13 49:4

situation (2)

    35:7 54:2

six (4)

    15:6,9 53:1,21

sixth (3)

    36:12 39:24 51:7

skill (1)

    16:4

small (3)

    17:24 53:20,24

Smarter (1)

    29:23

smile (1)

    50:2

soccer (1)

    50:14

social (1)

    41:10

somebody (1)

    47:10

someone (3)

    34:11 35:10 40:23

something (10)

    6:21 8:6 15:20 23:5 

    36:24 37:11 38:3,9 

    44:8,23

sometimes (5)

    6:8 9:21 12:2 28:10 

    29:14

somewhere (1)

    25:3

son's (1)

    25:6

soon (1)

    28:5

sort (1)

    22:24

space (1)

    52:2

speak (14)

    3:23 4:14,17,18 

    8:22 10:5 23:24 28:5 

    34:3 37:4 39:2 47:1 

    50:24 55:2

speaker (2)

    3:21 5:3

speaking (1)

    6:24

special (6)

    6:22 36:4,13 38:8,

    17,24

specialize (1)

    38:2

specific (1)

    32:7

specifically (2)

    32:2 47:6

spell (1)

    25:6

spirit (1)

    54:6

spiritual (1)

    37:10

spoke (3)

    21:13 24:12,20

sports (1)

    41:8

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(15) schoolers - sports



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

spot (1)

    11:17

staff (23)

    5:18 6:3,14,16 10:1 

    13:6 19:23 22:5 24:21 

    27:22 28:3,13 32:20 

    33:22 35:6 37:2 40:10,

    12 42:14 46:16 51:12 

    52:4 53:21

staff-wide (1)

    13:17

Stan (1)

    22:15

standing (1)

    36:20

stands (1)

    50:19

start (1)

    46:23

started (13)

    7:2 9:12,13 13:7 

    21:17 22:6 25:18,23 

    32:9 36:4,14 39:16 

    51:4

starting (1)

    30:14

starts (1)

    52:7

State (9)

    2:16 3:1,8,13 4:3 

    18:19 27:20 46:5 55:7

state's (1)

    3:14

statistics (2)

    6:5 18:18

stay (5)

    19:11 26:19 40:12,

    22 46:3

staying (1)

    40:24

steady (2)

    35:4,14

step (3)

    8:8 18:12 49:17

still (6)

    26:2 28:21 38:19 

    50:17 52:8,14

stood (1)

    38:21

story (1)

    12:11

straight (1)

    32:24

strategies (1)

    40:10

stress (2)

    15:15 20:14

strive (3)

    45:19 46:2,7

strong (1)

    41:14

strongest (1)

    41:13

struggle (1)

    16:18

struggled (1)

    44:10

struggling (2)

    15:21 27:13

student (21)

    6:17 15:24 16:6 

    19:15,17 29:9 30:20,

    21 31:23 32:1 34:19 

    35:12 38:6 42:6,24 

    44:10 45:9,12,18 48:7 

    49:5

students (80)

    6:10 7:17 8:1,9 9:5 

    10:9,13 11:22 12:4 

    13:2,16,22 14:20 

    15:13,14,18,21 17:5 

    18:11,14,15,16 19:2,

    16,24 20:2,6,14,19 

    26:22 27:6 28:10,11 

    29:15 30:7 32:7,20,22 

    33:22 34:18 36:6 

    37:20 38:7 39:6,18,23 

    40:10,11,20,22 41:21 

    42:15 45:19,23 47:8,

    18,23 48:23 49:10,24 

    50:3,15 51:5,11,14,18,

    23 52:4,9,12,14,22,23 

    53:4,9,17,22 54:2,14,

    19

students' (2)

    41:9 48:4

student's (2)

    19:9,10

stuff (2)

    22:22 54:8

subjects (1)

    29:17

submit (1)

    55:7

succeed (1)

    20:2

success (2)

    7:20 16:14

suit (1)

    41:13

summer (1)

    22:10

sundown (1)

    11:14

sunup (1)

    11:14

super (1)

    10:4

support (6)

    7:12 19:12 20:13,

    18 40:17 50:9

supported (1)

    30:16

supporting (1)

    40:13

supportive (1)

    40:19

supports (4)

    8:4 15:12,12,17

supposed (1)

    23:17

sure (7)

    4:20 37:4 48:17,22,

    24 53:24 54:10

surprised (1)

    33:15

suspended (2)

    48:13,15

system (1)

    15:17

systems (1)

    14:4

T

tailored (1)

    9:9

taking (6)

    7:24 17:4 37:20 

    47:11 52:24 53:4

talent (1)

    10:2

talents (1)

    10:24

talk (13)

    16:3 19:12,13,15,

    19 32:7 34:1,5,6,9,20 

    35:24 49:4

talked (5)

    13:5 19:10 22:21,

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(16) spot - talked



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    23 40:18

talking (5)

    6:17 32:2 33:13 

    34:10 42:18

tap (1)

    10:24

TAs (1)

    44:4

teach (9)

    13:22 19:5 26:5,16 

    29:12,13,16 39:23 

    46:7

teacher (13)

    5:20 8:15 19:9 

    22:13 24:20 26:4 

    30:10 36:11,13 37:16 

    38:17 39:1 53:3

teachers (13)

    11:11 22:10 23:1 

    24:6 30:17 38:12 

    42:14 44:3,21 45:16 

    51:18 52:3 54:7

teacher's (1)

    36:5

teaching (10)

    14:6 23:14 26:9 

    29:19 32:8 38:3 39:16,

    22,24 40:16

team (11)

    26:6,12 28:1 39:12 

    40:4 41:5 46:1,2 49:5 

    50:14 53:20

tears (1)

    24:21

teasing (1)

    24:2

technique (2)

    14:3 15:19

techniques (2)

    13:24 15:17

telling (1)

    48:19

ten (4)

    15:7,10,13 28:6

term (1)

    2:11

test (5)

    6:6,13 44:9,15 

    45:20

thankful (4)

    16:22 31:11,14 

    35:17

thanking (1)

    46:24

thanks (3)

    7:11 33:9 43:5

their (30)

    6:17 7:11 9:16,17 

    10:24 13:6 19:8,9,12 

    20:3,3,3 21:10 23:13 

    29:24 41:10,12,15,23,

    23 47:11 48:5,6 49:2,

    2,3,11 51:11 53:9,10

themselves (7)

    2:18 14:7,8,10,22 

    42:22 51:12

There (21)

    4:14 6:4,10 9:13 

    11:14 18:1 24:6,10 

    26:20,21 27:14 31:22 

    33:5 34:16 35:3 36:22 

    37:2 38:21,23 49:9 

    55:2

they (70)

    6:18 8:4 9:3,7,10 

    10:23 11:6,13,14,18,

    24,24 12:20 14:9 

    16:18,18 18:12 19:2 

    20:5,8 21:8,12,14,14 

    22:7 23:2,15,16,18,20 

    24:1,3,7,7,9,14,22 

    26:4 27:12,12,13 

    28:12,13 29:1,10,11 

    31:9 35:18 36:8 38:6 

    40:23 44:4,7 45:1,2 

    46:13 49:1,1,11,12,17,

    18,18 50:3 51:24 

    52:16 53:2,5 54:4,15

thing (14)

    6:8 10:17 14:2,16 

    16:10,12 27:8,19 

    31:22 35:17 48:10 

    49:8 53:18,23

things (17)

    13:18 14:4,12 22:9,

    21,22,24 35:5 36:17,

    19 37:23 38:23 40:7,8 

    41:8 44:5 47:8

think (14)

    6:8,14 7:24 8:7,21 

    9:23 10:17 11:20 12:1 

    29:21 35:13 46:16 

    54:16,18

thinking (2)

    23:4 34:14

third (1)

    40:1

though (4)

    29:16 45:16,18 52:7

thought (3)

    21:13 38:10 48:14

thoughts (1)

    41:23

thousands (1)

    54:21

three (6)

    5:6 6:11 15:6,9 

    18:15 41:21

thrilled (1)

    20:22

thrive (3)

    8:5 10:24 11:8

thriving (1)

    12:10

throughout (2)

    38:8 40:10

ties (1)

    54:13

tight-knit (2)

    54:1,5

timekeeper (1)

    5:5

times (3)

    18:15 26:21 43:9

toast (1)

    25:10

today (16)

    7:16 10:3 11:1 

    36:11,12,21 38:4,5 

    42:16,17,18 43:6 

    53:19 54:8,9 55:4

today's (2)

    3:6,17

together (9)

    4:4 14:15 22:1 28:7,

    8,8 40:5 46:3 49:4

told (3)

    24:20 42:17 44:7

tonight (3)

    8:20 12:5 17:16

took (7)

    21:7 38:14 42:9,10 

    48:16 54:1,7

tools (1)

    36:10

top (1)

    39:24

total (1)

    53:21

touching (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(17) talking - touching



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    54:20

tough (1)

    28:18

toughest (1)

    29:17

track (1)

    16:7

transition (1)

    47:20

trauma (1)

    18:15

treasurer (1)

    5:15

tremendously (1)

    45:17

tried (1)

    34:1

trouble (1)

    34:4

true (3)

    17:5 36:18 52:5

truly (4)

    6:21 11:18 12:15 

    45:2

try (2)

    15:2 45:19

trying (1)

    14:6

tune (1)

    14:7

turn (3)

    14:15 53:18 54:16

turnover (1)

    9:22

tutor (15)

    8:23 9:13 13:8,9 

    19:10 25:18 26:2 

    33:13,14 34:1 36:3 

    46:16,21 48:1 50:6

tutorial (3)

    23:14 33:2 53:7

tutoring (1)

    31:17

tutors (8)

    9:14 10:3 22:11 

    23:1 30:16 31:15 44:4 

    50:8

two (10)

    9:5 15:5,9 28:3 

    30:7,22 31:22 32:7 

    33:16 48:16

type (2)

    16:11 22:22

U

unapologetic (1)

    12:3

uncomfortable (1)

    28:20

under (1)

    38:14

understand (1)

    21:14

universities (1)

    9:2

University (3)

    25:20 37:17 52:23

until (3)

    10:21 26:21 49:22

unusual (1)

    6:15

up (21)

    5:5,6,7 9:11 10:15 

    13:7 15:16 19:11,18 

    27:18 32:11,16 34:21 

    40:11,12 44:8,13,22 

    45:20 47:9 49:12

updates (1)

    31:16

upon (1)

    48:3

upset (1)

    33:4

upwards (1)

    53:1

USA (1)

    18:7

used (1)

    28:19

V

vice (1)

    43:3

village (1)

    49:6

violence (1)

    18:11

vocal (1)

    37:18

voice (1)

    37:21

W

wake (1)

    19:18

Wali (1)

    3:1

walk (3)

    8:12 19:2 49:18

wanted (7)

    13:18 24:14 25:11 

    27:8,10,11 32:6

watch (2)

    12:19 47:23

watching (2)

    6:3,21

way (8)

    13:7 15:23 27:24 

    30:9 38:8 46:12 48:5 

    49:17

website (2)

    3:12,14

week (3)

    23:16 51:22 54:6

weekend (1)

    11:16

weekends (1)

    11:15

weekly (1)

    31:15

weeks (1)

    49:11

welcome (1)

    54:6

whatever (1)

    6:18

whenever (1)

    33:24

where's (1)

    49:14

wholeheartedly (1)

    11:19

WILLIAMS (5)

    46:20,21 48:20,21 

    49:13

willing (1)

    19:16

Wilmington (14)

    3:3 7:8 8:10 10:10 

    13:3 17:12,20 18:2,4,

    9,14,19 39:13 52:22

win (1)

    46:4

wing (1)

    38:14

wish (2)

    4:12 28:11

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(18) tough - wish



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

within (3)

    10:2 39:14 40:8

without (6)

    7:24 14:23,23 

    31:23 43:6,7

WITNESS (1)

    43:20

Wiz (4)

    11:2 26:15 30:24 

    37:20

wonderful (3)

    16:3 27:15 38:11

work (40)

    8:8,22 11:13,24 

    12:18 17:17,23 19:5,

    21,23 20:5,15,17,23 

    22:18 23:2 26:24 27:4 

    28:6 37:1 38:7 39:5,

    14,19,23 40:5,7 44:6,

    22 46:3 47:13 48:17 

    49:16 50:7,11,11,12,

    16 53:9 54:21

worked (3)

    13:6 47:17,19

working (10)

    6:2,18 9:6 11:21 

    17:24 32:9 38:6 41:4 

    52:20 53:2

works (1)

    15:23

world (1)

    29:3

worthy (1)

    16:13

wreck (1)

    36:16

writers (1)

    19:4

writing (2)

    20:3 39:17

written (1)

    4:4

wrong (1)

    44:8

wrote (2)

    23:5 38:6

wubby (1)

    54:8

Y

year (36)

    8:7 13:9 18:3 25:21,

    22 26:3,5,9,13,15 

    29:18 30:24 32:8,10,

    23,24 33:18,19,24 

    34:20 36:15 38:24 

    39:17 40:15 43:23 

    44:13,20 45:13 46:2,

    21 47:3,14 48:7,11 

    50:5 52:24

years (16)

    6:11 13:8,11 20:23 

    25:17 28:6 31:22 

    33:16 40:1 41:19 45:4,

    5,10 51:1,8 52:9

Yirga (3)

    44:17 50:22 51:2

York (1)

    17:19

youngest (1)

    30:17

yourself (9)

    5:12 16:3 17:8 21:2 

    25:14 26:24 35:21 

    42:2 43:19

yourselves (2)

    30:3 39:9

youth (1)

    18:5

1

10 (1)

    3:17

100 (1)

    51:10

108 (1)

    53:22

11 (1)

    49:14

12 (1)

    54:1

12th (1)

    43:16

13 (1)

    45:10

15 (1)

    8:21

175 (1)

    51:21

2

20 (1)

    3:8

200 (2)

    7:16 51:6

2015 (8)

    7:13,15 9:12 30:14 

    36:4 39:19 42:6 51:7

2016-2017 (1)

    32:10

2018 (2)

    3:9,18

3

31 (1)

    9:1

4

441 (3)

    7:17 8:18 54:19

6

6 (1)

    7:17

6:00 (3)

    10:21 52:7 53:14

6:30 (3)

    26:21 49:22 55:10

60 (1)

    8:24

6th (14)

    7:16 8:1 12:6 22:6,

    13 24:22 30:9,18,21 

    37:15 39:17 43:12 

    44:19 45:13

7

7:00 (2)

    10:20 19:7

7:30 (1)

    26:20

70 (1)

    10:9

7th (9)

    21:17,19 22:7 26:5,

    6,12 33:24 43:21 

    44:20

8

8:00 (3)

    49:22 52:8 53:14

80 (1)

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(19) within - 80



Delaware Department of Education 
Great Oaks Charter School

Public Meeting
October 16, 2018

    10:1

89 (1)

    49:13

8th (4)

    12:8 21:18 22:11 

    45:11

9

9 (1)

    7:17

90 (1)

    53:6

9th (8)

    30:9,10,15 35:13 

    37:15 40:16 42:6 

    53:22

Min-U-Script® Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com                 (302) 655-0477

(20) 89 - 9th


	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	108 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	15 (1)
	175 (1)

	2
	20 (1)
	200 (2)
	2015 (8)
	2016-2017 (1)
	2018 (2)

	3
	31 (1)

	4
	441 (3)

	6
	6 (1)
	60 (1)
	6:00 (3)
	6:30 (3)
	6th (14)

	7
	70 (1)
	7:00 (2)
	7:30 (1)
	7th (9)

	8
	80 (1)
	89 (1)
	8:00 (3)
	8th (4)

	9
	9 (1)
	90 (1)
	9th(8)


	A
	able (29)
	academic (2)
	academically (5)
	academics (3)
	accept (1)
	accepting (1)
	access (1)
	accomplishing (1)
	Accountability (2)
	accuracy (2)
	across (1)
	activities (1)
	actually (5)
	add (1)
	addition (3)
	additional (1)
	Additionally (1)
	address (2)
	addressing (1)
	administration (1)
	administrators (1)
	adopted (2)
	adults (1)
	advance (1)
	affirmation (3)
	affirmations (1)
	after (11)
	after-school (2)
	again (7)
	age (1)
	ago (5)
	align (1)
	allied (1)
	allow (3)
	allowed (4)
	allowing (1)
	allows (4)
	almost (2)
	alone (1)
	already (2)
	also (21)
	always (16)
	amazing (6)
	America (1)
	amount (2)
	announcements (1)
	another (4)
	answer (1)
	anybody (1)
	anymore (1)
	anyone (5)
	anything (4)
	anyway (1)
	anywhere (1)
	application (3)
	applied (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (1)
	approved (1)
	area (2)
	areas (2)
	around (8)
	arrived (1)
	article (2)
	articles (4)
	asked (3)
	asking (3)
	aspects (1)
	assignment (1)
	assist (1)
	assistant (1)
	associate (1)
	athletes (1)
	athletic (1)
	attend (1)
	attended (1)
	attending (1)
	attorney (1)
	audience (8)
	available (1)
	award-winning (1)
	aware (3)
	awesome (9)

	B
	babies (1)
	baby (1)
	bachelor's (2)
	back (10)
	bad (1)
	Balanced (1)
	Baltimore (1)
	band (1)
	bank (1)
	barrier (1)
	based (3)
	basis (4)
	Bayard (3)
	became (6)
	become (14)
	before (11)
	begin (3)
	beginning (3)
	behalf (3)
	behavior (1)
	behavioral (1)
	behind (1)
	being (6)
	believe (1)
	BENNING (2)
	best (4)
	Bethelehem (1)
	better (10)
	beyond (1)
	big (2)
	biggest (2)
	birth (1)
	bit (3)
	blessed (2)
	blessing (1)
	blow (1)
	Board (8)
	both (2)
	bottom (1)
	boxing (1)
	brag (1)
	Brand (1)
	breathe (4)
	breathing (2)
	brilliance (1)
	brother (1)
	brought (1)
	build (6)
	building (4)
	bullied (1)
	business (1)
	buzz (1)

	C
	C-H-A-R-N-E-I-S-E (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (4)
	called (2)
	calls (1)
	calm (1)
	came (15)
	capability (1)
	capacities (1)
	captain (1)
	care (4)
	career (1)
	Carina (1)
	CARWELL (19)
	Catherine (1)
	celebrate (1)
	Celeste (1)
	center (2)
	certain (3)
	certainly (1)
	certification (1)
	chair (1)
	challenges (5)
	challenging (3)
	champions (2)
	championships (1)
	chance (2)
	character (2)
	Charneise (2)
	Charter (28)
	Check (2)
	cheer (2)
	cheerleader (1)
	cheerleading (6)
	Chicago (1)
	child (5)
	children (12)
	Chinatown (1)
	choice (1)
	choices (4)
	choose (1)
	choral (1)
	Christian (1)
	chubby (1)
	cities (1)
	City (9)
	class (2)
	classes (4)
	classroom (6)
	classrooms (2)
	clearly (1)
	close (3)
	closed (1)
	coach (5)
	cohort (1)
	Cole (1)
	colleagues (2)
	college (14)
	colleges (2)
	column (2)
	combat (1)
	come (13)
	comfortable (2)
	comforted (1)
	coming (12)
	comment (2)
	comments (7)
	commitment (2)
	committed (2)
	Committee (3)
	committee's (1)
	communicate (1)
	community (12)
	compassion (1)
	competitive (3)
	complete (1)
	concerning (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	confidence (4)
	confident (2)
	conflict (3)
	consequence (1)
	consider (1)
	consistent (1)
	constant (1)
	constantly (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (1)
	content (4)
	continue (8)
	continued (1)
	continues (3)
	continuity (1)
	conversation (1)
	core (1)
	corps (4)
	correct (1)
	could (5)
	counsel (1)
	count (4)
	couple (2)
	course (3)
	courses (1)
	court (2)
	crazy (2)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	creative (1)
	culture (2)
	cumulative (1)
	currently (4)
	curriculum (2)

	D
	dad (1)
	daily (2)
	dance (3)
	dancer (1)
	dancers (1)
	dangerous (1)
	date (3)
	daughter (6)
	daughters (2)
	daunting (1)
	day (37)
	days (1)
	deal (3)
	dean (5)
	decide (1)
	decided (2)
	deciding (1)
	decision (2)
	decisions (2)
	declare (1)
	dedicated (3)
	deeply (2)
	deescalate (1)
	defend (3)
	deficit (2)
	deficits (2)
	definitely (3)
	defying (1)
	degree (1)
	degrees (1)
	Delaware (7)
	demonstrate (3)
	denial (2)
	Denzell (1)
	Department (9)
	departments (2)
	deputy (1)
	deserve (2)
	design (1)
	desire (2)
	desires (2)
	detentions (2)
	develop (2)
	development (2)
	difference (1)
	different (5)
	differently (1)
	dinner (1)
	directly (1)
	director (5)
	directors (3)
	discipline (1)
	discussing (1)
	disorder (1)
	district (1)
	done (3)
	doors (6)
	down (4)
	drop (1)
	dual (1)
	during (5)

	E
	each (8)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	earn (1)
	earned (1)
	easiest (1)
	East (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	economy (1)
	edges (1)
	education (15)
	Education's (1)
	educators (1)
	eight (6)
	ELA (6)
	elective (1)
	electronic (1)
	Elementary (3)
	eleven (1)
	else (4)
	emotional (2)
	empathy (1)
	empty (1)
	end (3)
	ended (1)
	ends (1)
	engage (3)
	English (3)
	enjoy (1)
	enough (6)
	entered (1)
	entire (1)
	environment (5)
	equally (1)
	Erica (1)
	Even (15)
	evening (10)
	ever (2)
	every (36)
	everybody (1)
	everyday (1)
	everyone (14)
	everything (4)
	evicted (1)
	exact (3)
	example (1)
	excellence (1)
	excellent (1)
	excited (3)
	exciting (1)
	Excuse (1)
	executive (1)
	exemplify (1)
	exercise (1)
	exist (1)
	expect (1)
	expectation (1)
	expectations (2)
	experience (7)
	experienced (4)
	experiences (1)
	exposure (1)
	extra (2)
	extracurricular (2)
	extremely (2)

	F
	face (2)
	faces (1)
	facing (2)
	fail (1)
	failed (2)
	familiar (1)
	families (12)
	family (5)
	family-oriented (1)
	fantastic (2)
	far (4)
	favorite (1)
	feel (17)
	feels (2)
	felt (6)
	filed (1)
	find (1)
	finish (1)
	First (24)
	firsthand (1)
	fit (1)
	five (7)
	five-year (1)
	FLINT (4)
	Focalin (1)
	focus (4)
	folks (1)
	follow (1)
	following (2)
	food (2)
	formal (1)
	forth (2)
	fortunate (1)
	foundation (1)
	founding (2)
	four (8)
	fourth (1)
	free (2)
	FRENCH (5)
	Frent (1)
	freshman (1)
	friends (3)
	front (2)
	frustrated (1)
	full (2)
	full-time (1)
	fun (2)
	funding (4)
	funny (1)
	Further (2)
	future (1)

	G
	gain (1)
	gaps (1)
	gave (2)
	general (1)
	Geoff (1)
	gets (1)
	getting (4)
	give (6)
	given (3)
	gives (3)
	giving (4)
	glad (1)
	global (1)
	goal (2)
	goals (1)
	God (1)
	godfather (1)
	goes (2)
	going (17)
	gone (1)
	good (17)
	goodness (2)
	gotten (1)
	grade (33)
	grader (2)
	graders (3)
	grades (4)
	Graduate (5)
	graduated (1)
	graduates (2)
	graduation (1)
	granted (1)
	grateful (3)
	Gray (1)
	Great (76)
	greater (1)
	greatest (1)
	greatly (2)
	ground (1)
	group (4)
	grow (9)
	growing (1)
	grown (3)
	growth (1)
	guys (1)

	H
	hallways (5)
	hand (1)
	happened (1)
	happiest (1)
	hard (3)
	Harlem (1)
	head (2)
	hear (5)
	heard (4)
	hearing (10)
	heart (3)
	heavy (1)
	held (1)
	Hello (3)
	help (20)
	helped (5)
	helping (2)
	helps (1)
	herself (1)
	Hi (5)
	HICKEY (3)
	Hicks (1)
	high (10)
	highest (1)
	highlights (1)
	Hill (1)
	hired (2)
	Hispanic (2)
	Hitchens (3)
	hold (5)
	home (11)
	honestly (2)
	honor (2)
	honored (2)
	honors (1)
	hope (4)
	horrific (1)
	hours (3)
	Howard (1)
	However (2)
	hug (1)
	huge (1)
	hugs (1)
	humbly (2)
	hurts (1)

	I
	identify (1)
	immediately (1)
	immensely (1)
	impact (4)
	impacted (1)
	implement (2)
	implementing (1)
	important (3)
	impose (1)
	improvements (1)
	include (1)
	increased (1)
	incredible (3)
	incubate (1)
	individualized (2)
	infamous (1)
	influence (1)
	inner (1)
	inside (1)
	inspiring (1)
	instruction (2)
	instructional (1)
	instrumental (1)
	integrated (1)
	intend (1)
	intense (1)
	interact (2)
	interesting (2)
	Interpreting (1)
	intervention (2)
	introduce (10)
	invested (3)
	investigation (1)
	Ismare (1)
	issues (1)
	items (1)
	itself (1)

	J
	Jaden (1)
	Jerrica (1)
	job (1)
	John (1)
	JOHNSON (6)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	joint (1)
	JONES (4)
	Jorden (1)
	Journal (1)
	journey (2)
	Justice (2)

	K
	Kanaija (1)
	Kaniejah (3)
	keep (1)
	keeping (2)
	kept (1)
	Kevin (1)
	Kia (1)
	kids (26)
	kids' (1)
	kind (8)
	knees (1)
	knew (2)
	knowing (1)
	known (1)

	L
	LANGDON (2)
	language (3)
	LARA (5)
	largely (1)
	last (10)
	later (1)
	laughter (1)
	launch (3)
	Laura (2)
	law (1)
	lead (3)
	leader (4)
	leaders (2)
	leadership (1)
	leading (1)
	leads (1)
	learn (3)
	learned (6)
	learning (1)
	least (2)
	leave (4)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	less (1)
	lessons (2)
	letting (1)
	level (4)
	liberal (1)
	library (1)
	life (6)
	life-lasting (1)
	limit (2)
	limits (1)
	Lincoln (2)
	listens (1)
	little (7)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	long (1)
	longer (2)
	look (1)
	looking (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (20)
	love (32)
	loved (4)
	loving (1)
	Lower (1)
	lucky (1)

	M
	made (6)
	magnificent (1)
	make (7)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	Malcolm (1)
	manner (1)
	many (9)
	marshmallows (1)
	master's (4)
	math (4)
	mathematicians (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (2)
	may (1)
	maybe (1)
	media (1)
	mediate (1)
	mediation (1)
	mediations (1)
	meds (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (1)
	member (3)
	members (9)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (4)
	mentor (1)
	mentorship (1)
	Mexico (2)
	Miami (1)
	middle (6)
	minute (1)
	minutes (4)
	missed (1)
	missing (1)
	mission (2)
	mistake (1)
	model (2)
	mold (1)
	mom (5)
	moment (3)
	moments (1)
	months (1)
	more (10)
	morning (5)
	most (9)
	mother (1)
	moved (4)
	Mrs (4)
	much (13)
	Murdertown (1)
	music (13)
	musical (1)
	myself (9)

	N
	name (19)
	Naomi (3)
	native (1)
	nature (1)
	necessary (3)
	need (8)
	needed (4)
	needs (4)
	negative (2)
	nervous (4)
	never (7)
	New (5)
	News (3)
	newsletter (1)
	next (3)
	nice (2)
	night (1)
	nine (2)
	note (1)
	notice (2)
	notified (1)
	number (1)
	nursing (1)

	O
	Oak (1)
	Oaks (72)
	occupied (1)
	occurred (1)
	odds (1)
	off (5)
	Office (3)
	officer (1)
	official (3)
	old (1)
	older (1)
	Once (1)
	one (28)
	only (4)
	onto (1)
	open (1)
	opened (4)
	opera (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (3)
	opportunity (19)
	order (2)
	organization (1)
	other (13)
	ourselves (2)
	out (16)
	outlet (1)
	outside (1)
	outsider (1)
	over (7)
	overall (1)
	overseas (1)
	own (3)

	P
	Palmer (2)
	parent (9)
	parents (7)
	part (10)
	participate (1)
	participating (3)
	particularly (1)
	partnered (1)
	partnership (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	passionate (1)
	passions (1)
	past (3)
	path (2)
	Patrick (1)
	pause (2)
	PD (1)
	Pennsylvania (1)
	people (15)
	percent (5)
	performance (2)
	period (3)
	persevere (1)
	person (5)
	personal (6)
	personalize (1)
	personally (3)
	pertaining (1)
	Philadelphia (1)
	philosophers (1)
	phone (3)
	pies (1)
	Pittsburgh (1)
	place (11)
	planning (1)
	Please (11)
	plus (1)
	pm (3)
	poets (1)
	point (1)
	politics (2)
	portray (1)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	positive (11)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	posttraumatic (1)
	potential (1)
	pour (2)
	power (2)
	practice (2)
	practices (1)
	prayer (1)
	prep (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	president (1)
	pretty (1)
	principal (3)
	private (2)
	prize-winning (1)
	probably (7)
	problem (3)
	proceed (1)
	Proceedings (1)
	process (3)
	productive (1)
	profession (1)
	professional (2)
	professionally (2)
	program (6)
	programs (4)
	progress (1)
	proud (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (3)
	psychology (1)
	public (7)
	published (1)
	punch (1)
	punishing (1)
	punitive (2)
	purely (1)
	push (7)
	pushed (1)
	put (4)

	Q
	Q-U-A-Z-A-L-E (1)
	Quazale (7)
	Quazale's (1)
	quick (3)
	quickly (3)
	quite (2)

	R
	Rafael (2)
	raised (1)
	raising (1)
	rambunctious (1)
	ran (1)
	rap (2)
	rare (1)
	rate (1)
	rather (1)
	reach (2)
	reached (1)
	reaches (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (4)
	readiness (1)
	reading (2)
	realized (1)
	really (23)
	realness (1)
	reason (2)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	received (3)
	recent (3)
	recently (2)
	record (5)
	recording (1)
	reference (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (1)
	regardless (1)
	regular (4)
	regularly (2)
	rehearsal (1)
	related (1)
	relationships (1)
	Relay (2)
	remember (1)
	renew (1)
	renewal (4)
	renewed (1)
	repeated (5)
	repeats (1)
	repetitive (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (2)
	reports (1)
	representation (1)
	representatives (2)
	requesting (1)
	required (1)
	requiring (1)
	reserve (1)
	resident (1)
	resolution (1)
	resolved (1)
	resources (2)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	rest (1)
	restorative (1)
	result (1)
	results (1)
	retained (1)
	rewarded (1)
	rewarding (1)
	Richardson (5)
	ride (1)
	right (14)
	rigor (1)
	robust (1)
	RODRIGUEZ (6)
	role (1)
	roles (3)
	roll (1)
	room (3)
	rooms (1)
	rough (2)
	row (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (1)
	run (3)
	runners (1)
	running (1)
	RUSHDAN (2)
	RYAN (4)

	S
	sacrifices (1)
	safe (1)
	said (10)
	same (6)
	Saturday (1)
	saying (3)
	School (87)
	schoolers (2)
	schools (12)
	sciences (1)
	score (1)
	scores (4)
	seat (1)
	second (8)
	seconds (2)
	secretary (3)
	seeing (3)
	self- (1)
	sense (1)
	September (2)
	serve (6)
	service (1)
	servicing (1)
	Serving (1)
	set (1)
	seven (5)
	several (3)
	share (3)
	sharing (1)
	sheer (1)
	sheets (2)
	Sheridan (1)
	shift (1)
	shocked (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (4)
	siblings (1)
	Side (1)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (2)
	signed (2)
	sing (1)
	singers (1)
	singing (1)
	single (16)
	sit (2)
	situation (2)
	six (4)
	sixth (3)
	skill (1)
	small (3)
	Smarter (1)
	smile (1)
	soccer (1)
	social (1)
	somebody (1)
	someone (3)
	something (10)
	sometimes (5)
	somewhere (1)
	son's (1)
	soon (1)
	sort (1)
	space (1)
	speak (14)
	speaker (2)
	speaking (1)
	special (6)
	specialize (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spell (1)
	spirit (1)
	spiritual (1)
	spoke (3)
	sports (1)
	spot (1)
	staff (23)
	staff-wide (1)
	Stan (1)
	standing (1)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	started (13)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	State (9)
	state's (1)
	statistics (2)
	stay (5)
	staying (1)
	steady (2)
	step (3)
	still (6)
	stood (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	strategies (1)
	stress (2)
	strive (3)
	strong (1)
	strongest (1)
	struggle (1)
	struggled (1)
	struggling (2)
	student (21)
	student's (2)
	students (80)
	students' (2)
	stuff (2)
	subjects (1)
	submit (1)
	succeed (1)
	success (2)
	suit (1)
	summer (1)
	sundown (1)
	sunup (1)
	super (1)
	support (6)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	supportive (1)
	supports (4)
	supposed (1)
	sure (7)
	surprised (1)
	suspended (2)
	system (1)
	systems (1)

	T
	tailored (1)
	taking (6)
	talent (1)
	talents (1)
	talk (13)
	talked (5)
	talking (5)
	tap (1)
	TAs (1)
	teach (9)
	teacher (13)
	teacher's (1)
	teachers (13)
	teaching (10)
	team (11)
	tears (1)
	teasing (1)
	technique (2)
	techniques (2)
	telling (1)
	ten (4)
	term (1)
	test (5)
	thankful (4)
	thanking (1)
	thanks (3)
	their (30)
	themselves (7)
	There (21)
	they (70)
	thing (14)
	things (17)
	think (14)
	thinking (2)
	third (1)
	though (4)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	thousands (1)
	three (6)
	thrilled (1)
	thrive (3)
	thriving (1)
	throughout (2)
	ties (1)
	tight-knit (2)
	timekeeper (1)
	times (3)
	toast (1)
	today (16)
	today's (2)
	together (9)
	told (3)
	tonight (3)
	took (7)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	touching (1)
	tough (1)
	toughest (1)
	track (1)
	transition (1)
	trauma (1)
	treasurer (1)
	tremendously (1)
	tried (1)
	trouble (1)
	true (3)
	truly (4)
	try (2)
	trying (1)
	tune (1)
	turn (3)
	turnover (1)
	tutor (15)
	tutorial (3)
	tutoring (1)
	tutors (8)
	two (10)
	type (2)

	U
	unapologetic (1)
	uncomfortable (1)
	under (1)
	understand (1)
	universities (1)
	University (3)
	until (3)
	unusual (1)
	up (21)
	updates (1)
	upon (1)
	upset (1)
	upwards (1)
	USA (1)
	used (1)

	V
	vice (1)
	village (1)
	violence (1)
	vocal (1)
	voice (1)

	W
	wake (1)
	Wali (1)
	walk (3)
	wanted (7)
	watch (2)
	watching (2)
	way (8)
	website (2)
	week (3)
	weekend (1)
	weekends (1)
	weekly (1)
	weeks (1)
	welcome (1)
	whatever (1)
	whenever (1)
	where's (1)
	wholeheartedly (1)
	WILLIAMS (5)
	willing (1)
	Wilmington (14)
	win (1)
	wing (1)
	wish (2)
	within (3)
	without (6)
	WITNESS (1)
	Wiz (4)
	wonderful (3)
	work (40)
	worked (3)
	working (10)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	worthy (1)
	wreck (1)
	writers (1)
	writing (2)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	wrote (2)
	wubby (1)

	Y
	year (36)
	years (16)
	Yirga (3)
	York (1)
	youngest (1)
	yourself (9)
	yourselves (2)
	youth (1)



